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Agenda of: June 26,2014

Item No.: 4

RE: A14-000l/Z14-000l/SP86-0002-R/PD94-0004R-2IEl Dorado Hills
Apartments; Additional Information and New Condition of Approval

Staff provides the following supplemental information for the project.

1. Public Outreach

On June 11,2014, the County conducted a public outreach for the project. Representatives from
the Planning Services and Transportation Division, and project proponents presented the project
and answered questions from the public in attendance. A total of 1,700 public notices were
mailed to properties within a one-mile project radius. A total of 34 citizens attended the event.
Attachment A includes a copy of the public notice and the sign-in sheet for the event. Comments
received at the event are included in Attachment B.

2. Public Comments and County Response

Attachment C contains a matrix summarizing the public comments received for the project as of
Tuesday, June 24, 2013. The comments have been sorted and grouped by topic and includes
corresponding County summary responses. All comments received have been posted on-line for
public review.

3. Additional Condition of Approval

As a result of an on-going coordination with the Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indian
(SSBMI) to determine potential presence and effects to cultural resource on-site, staff
recommends an additional condition of approval that would address the concerns of the SSBMI.
This condition shall be included under the Planning Services category.
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Page 2

Prior to approval of Grading and Improvement Plan, the following shall be noted on the plans.

• If utility trenches or any construction excavation exceed the depth of the fill
(approximately 12 feet), a representative from Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians
(SSBMI) shall be consulted to observe the exaction work to ensure no cultural materials
are present. In the event that previously unknown cultural resources are discovered
during construction, operations shall stop in the immediate vicinity of the find and a
qualified archaeologist shall be consulted to determine whether the resource requires
further study in coordination with SSBMI. The qualified archeologist in coordination
with SSBMI shall identify measures to be implemented to protect the discovered
resources, including but not limited to excavation of the finds and evaluation of the finds,
in accordance with Section 15064.5 of the CEQA Guidelines. Cultural resources could
consist of, but are not limited to, stone, bone, wood, or shell artifacts or features,
including hearths, structural remains, or historic dumpsites.

• If human remains are encountered during earth-disturbing activities within the project
area, all work in the adjacent area shall stop immediately and the EI Dorado County
Coroner's office shall be notified. If the remains are determined to be Native American
in origin, both the Native American Heritage Commission (NARC) and any identified
descendants shall be notified by the coroner and recommendations for treatment solicited
(CEQA Guidelines § 15064.5; Health and Safety Code § 7050.5; Public Resources Code
§§ 5097.94 and 5097.98).

Attachments:

Attachment A EI Dorado Hills Apartments Public Outreach Notice and Sign-in
Sheet

Attachment B Public Comments received as of June 24, 2014
Attachment C Summary Matrix ofPublic Comments and County Response

\\dsfsO\DS-Shared\D1SCRETIONARY\A\20 I4\A 14-000,SP86-0002R, ZI 4-0001 ,PD94-0004R2 (EI Dorado Hills Apartments)\Staff Report and
COA\A14-0001Z1 4-0001 SP86-0oo2R PD94-0004-R2 Staff Memo 06-25-14.doc
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Date:
To:

From:

Informational Open House for the
EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartments Project

May 28,2014
Interested Parties

Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner, County ofEl Dorado

The County ofEl Dorado (County) has received an application from Alexandro Economou/Spanos Corporation for a 250-unit
residential apartment complex within the El Dorado Hills Town Center. The property, identified by Assessor's Parcel Numbers
121-290-60, 121-290-61, and 121-290-62, consisting of approximately 4.56 acres, is located on the northwest comer area of
Town Center Drive and Vine Street in Town Center East.

The project would also include: a General Plan Amendment adding a new policy under Objective 2.2.6 (Site-Specific Policy
section) increasing the maximum residential density allowed in the General Plan from 24 dwelling units/acre (dulac) to a
maximum of 55 dulac for the approximately 4.56-acre project site only; an amendment to the El Dorado Hills Specific Plan
incorporating multifamily residential use, density, and related standards for the project site; a rezone ofthe project site from
General Commercial-Planned Development (CG-PD) to Multifamily Residential-Planned Development (RM-PD) and revisions
to the RM-zone development standards applicable to the proposed 250-unit apartment complex; and revisions to the approved
Town Center East Development Plan design guidelines and standards. The corresponding County project application numbers
are A14-0001 (General Plan Amendment), Z14-0001 (Rezone), PD94-0004-R-2 (Planned Development), and SP86-0002-R
(Specific Plan Amendment), respectively. Project application and information for each of these separate applications are on

the County's website at: http://edcapps.edcgov.uslPlanning/ProjectInguiryDisplay.asp

The County has prepared a Subsequent Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (ISIMND) for the project. The comment
period for the ISIMND is a 30-day period beginning May 27,2014 and ending June 25,2014. The Subsequent ISIMND is
available on the County's website at:

http://edcapps.edcgov.us/Planning/ProjectDocumentslEl%20Dorad0%20Hills%20Apartments%20ISMND.pdf

Although not required by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the County is hosting an informal open house to
provide information about the project. There will be poster displays ofproject site plans, a summary of environmental impacts,
and a description of the approval process for the project. County staff will be available to answer questions, and comment cards
will be provided for individuals who may wish to submit written comments on the Subsequent MND at that time. All persons
interested are invited to attend the open house, which will be held:

Wednesday, June 11, 2014
6:30PM - 8:00PM

EI Dorado Hills Fire Department Conference Room
1050 Wilson Boulevard

EI Dorado Hills

Any questions regarding this project should be directed to Mel Pabalinas, Senior Planner, County ofEl Dorado Planning
Services, 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667. He can also be reached via phone at 530-621-5363 or e-mail:
rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us.

ATIACHMENTA
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61412014 Edcgov.us Mail- Re: Informational Open House EDH Tov..nCenter apartments project

Charlene Tim <charlene.tim@edcgov.llS>

Re: Informational Open House EDH Town Center apartments project

Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us> Tue, Jun 3,2014 at 2:17 PM
To: The BOSONE <bosone@edcgov.us>
Cc: Roger Trout <roger.trout@edcgov.us>, Lillian Macleod <liIlian.macleod@edcgov.us>, Charlenelim
<charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

Thank you Cindy for forwarding to me.

On Tue, Jun 3, 2014 at 2:07 PM, The BOSONE <bosone@edcgov.us> wrote:
Hi Mel,

Are all comments on the EDHtown center apartments supposed to go to you? Ifso the following is a
response to the project.

Kind Regards,

Cindy Munt
Assistant to Supervisor Ron Mikulaco, Dist 1
Board of Supervisors, County of EI Dorado
Phone: (530) 621-5650

--Forwarded message--
From: tara mccann <mccannengineering@sbcglobal.net>
Date: Tue, Jun 3, 2014 at 2:00 PM
Subject: RE: Informational Open House EDH Town Center apartments project
To: The BOSONE <bosone@edcgov.us>

Thanks for the info, I've been meaning to stop by and discuss with Ron a few things. Here's my list:

1. Too many units for that small of a parcel. Traffic is congested at times in Town Center this project
would make people want to avoid that area because it will take them 10-15 minutes just to get down
Town Center Blvd.

2. The project will have very little setback you will essentially have people living right over those who
go to Town Center to walk around, shop and relax. Now picture residents of these units hanging out on
their balcony's over people dining, visiting. The reason many people go to Town Center is the open
relaxed feel. This project would change that 180 degrees. I believe in mixed use and yes I would like to
see these projects in EDH but in the right areas with the right setbacks and the streets and roads able to
support the location. These loft type condos would be really well suited in the business park quadrant
off Town Center. If the County built a green belt and made it connectable to Town Center with walking
paths this would attract this kind of development to EDH and it would be in a much more suited setting.

https:l/mail.google.comlmail/c~l>'0I?uj=2&ik=b8659658af&\1eN=pt&search=inbox&msg=14663981dc2128c1&sim=14663981dc2128c1

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-03-14 1 of 3

ATTACHMENT B
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6/412014 Edcgov.usMail- Re: Informational OpenHouse EDH TO'M1 Center apartments project

3. Would this high rise condo/apt complex provide for onsite parking. I assume first floor would be a
parking garage requiring security and policing.

4. From an esthetic perspective this would close in the openness of that area that is so enjoyed by
many and the reason people go there. It would really feel "jammed in". I would seriously consider
aside from all the Engineering/ Land Usereasons why it is not a good fit look at the foot print/esthetic
reasons and how it would effect that area. I don't think Town Center would benefit. People sitting out
at those restaurants going to relax and enjoy the evening would now be under people out on their
balconies. Think of how you would feel, do people here want to go out and relax and spend money on
an evening out to be sitting under a complex with balconies looming over them. This area really needs
to be targeted for an open relaxing feel to draw people down to town center. I really hope you consider
denying this project and encouraging this type of development over at the BusinessPark, White Rock /
Latrobe and south of Target where it would be a good fit.

Thank Youfor your dedicated Service in this very difficult job.

Tara Mccann

From: The BOSONE [mailto:bosone@edcgov.us]
Sent: Tuesday, June 3/ 201412:21 PM
To: undisclosed-recipients:
Subject: Informational Open House EDH Town Center apartments project

I know many ofyou have requested information on the upcoming project in Town Center, so wanted to
pass on the attached which details the project and the meeting on the project set for June 11 at 6:30 pm
at the EDHfire Dept. conference room, 1050 Wilson Blvd. Feel free to forward on to anyone who may
be interested.

Kind Regards,

Cindy Munt

Assistant to Supervisor Ron MikuJaco, Dist 1

Board of Supervisors, County of EI Dorado

Phone: (530) 621-5650

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information,
and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.
~ j •

Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than
the intended recipient or entity is prohibited.

https://mail.gcogle.com'mail/caJu'0I?ui=2&;k=b8659658af&'.4ElW=pt&search=;nbo><&msg= 14663981dc2128c1&sirr/= 14663981dc2128c1

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-03-14 2 of 3

2/3
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6/4/2014 Edcgov.us Mail- Re: Informational OpenHouse EDH TCMfI Center apartments project

If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete
the material from your system.

Thank you.

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information,
and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than
the intended recipient or entity is prohibited.
If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete

the material from your system.
Thank you.

15 j rP'3•••• &*NN*--t,dlfii•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••II.1Il

=======================================
Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency­
Development Services Department
Planning Division
2850 Fairlane Court
Placerville, CA 95667
Main Line 530-621-5355
Direct line 530-621-5363
Fax 530-642-0508

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information,
and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the
intended recipient or entity is prohibited.
If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete

the material from your system.
Thank you.

htlps:llmail.google.corrlmail/caJulOI?ui=2&ik=b8659658af&'o1fNFpt&search=inbo>&msg=14663981dc2128c1&sirrl=14663981dc2128c1 313

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-03-14 3 of 3
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611812014 Edcgov.us Mail - Re: Aparlrrenl complexin TO'M1 Center EOH

Charlene Tim <charlene.lim@edcgov.us>

Re: Apartment complex in Town Center EDH
1 !1lessage

Rommel Paballnas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us> Man, Jun 16, 2014 at 7:01 PM
To: Fuller Sunset Mobile Home Park <sunsetmobilehome@gmail.com>
Cc: Chartene lim <chartene.tim@edcgov.us>, Claudia Wade <claudia.wade@edcgov.us>, Natalie Porter
<natalie.porter@edcgov.us>, Dave Spiegelberg <dave.spiegelberg@edcgov.us>

Thankyou for your comment.

On Mon, Jun 16, 2014 at 2:46 PM, Fuller Sunset Mobile Home Park <sunsetmobilehome@gmail.com> wrote:
Hello Mel,

This is a follow up email to our conversation the other night June 11,2014 at the EI Dorado Hills Fire Dept.
Conference Room.

The residents in the mobile home park have a hard time getting out of the park at either entrance, but
especially the one located across the back entrance of Target. We all feel it will be llirtually impossible once
those units go in Town Center. The new interchange will also cause navoc because residents and everyone
coming in from Latrobe, Plymouth and everywhere else can enter the freeway without going to the other
freeway entrance. Accidents already happen at this intersection, is it going to have to take someone getting
killed to get this situation resolved?

We would like to see a 4 way stop at this location, (White Rock and Lone Oak Dr.) although Cal Trans
disagrees wholeheartedly, and the speed limit is 45 miles per hour through here. Or possibly a stop light that
is in sync with the light located at White Rock and Vine.

The 4 way stop should come first (like next week) to prepare everyone for stop light.

Thank you

Gay Willyard
A Fuller Sunset Mobile Home Park
Manager

=======================================
Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency·
Development Services Department
Planning Division
2850 Fairiane Court
Placerville, CA 95667
Main Line 530·621·5355
Direct line 530-621-5363
Fax 530-642·0508

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information,
and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

hllps:llrrail.google.com'rrail/ca'L>'0I?ui=2&ik=b8659658af&'.ifNFpl&cal=EOH%20Appt&search=cal&lh=146a78f20025d0e7&sirrl=146a78f20025dOe7

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-16-14 1 of 2

1/2
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6/18/2014 Edcgov.us Mail- Re: Apartment corretexin TCMfl CenterEDH

Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the
intended recipient or entity is prohibited.
If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete

the material from your system.
Thank you.

https:llmail.google.comrrail/calu'0I?ui=2&i""'b8659658af&I.1ew=pt&cat=EDH%20Appl&search=cat&th=146a78120025dQe7&sill'l= 146a7812OO25dQe7

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-16-142 of 2
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6l1912014 Edcgov.usMail· EDH APARTMENT PROPOSAl.

Charlene Tim <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

EDH APARTMENT PROPOSAL

charlet burcin <charlet331@gmail.com> Wed, Jun 18, 2014 at 11:17 AM
To: charlene.tim@edcgov.us, brian.shinault@edcgov.us, dave.pratt@edcgov.us. tom. heflin@edcgov.us,
walter.mathews@edcgov.us. rich.stewart@edcgov.us
Cc: bosone@edcgov.us, bostwo@edcgov.us, bosthree@edcgov.us, bosfour@edcgov.us. bosfive@edcgov.us.
edc.cob@edcgov.us

Dear Planning Commissioners:

Please vote to require an En'lironmental Impact Report for the planned EDH apartments in the heart of the EI
Dorado Hills Town Center. I have been following the minutes of your meetings on this and truly feel you are not
doing your fiduciary duty t!o EI Dorado County residents.

Analysis of traffic, water, aesthetics, and air and noise pollution are severely lacking. I go to the Town Center just
about every day and so enjoy the peaceful, tranquil atmosphere. I do NOT want it to turn into a Folsom or
Sacramento shopping center!

So, please do not rush this through just to get the BOS to approve it so quickly. Have the Environmental Impact
Report completely done in an orderly manner. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Charlet Burcin
EI Dorado Hills resident

https:/Imail.google.com'rmil/catulOl?ui=2&ik=b8659658af&\4ew=pt&cat=EDH%2OAppt&search=cat&msg=146b03265059c751&sini=146b03265059c751 1/1

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-18-141 of 10
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&.1&.2014 Edcgov.us Mail· PYbIicConrnonlfor 6126'14 Plaming Carrrissim

Public Comment for 6/26/14 Planning Commission

dale.f1ood <dale.flood@sbcglobal.net> Wed, Jun 18, 2014 at 11:47 AM
To: rich.stewart@edcgov.us, charlene.t1m@edcgov.us, brian.shinault@edcgov.us, dale.pratt@edcgov.us,
tom. heflin@edcgov.us, walter.mathews@edcgov.us
Cc: bosthree@edcgov.us, bosone@edcgov.us, bostwo@edcgov.us, bosfour@edcgov.us, bosfile@edcgov.us,
edc.cob@edcgov.us

Dear PJanning Corrmssioners:

The in1Jact ofthe EDHApartments, item14-0769 has not been analyzed properly. Pleasevote to require an

Enveonrrental ImpactReport.Homing isalreadyto packed inour townand we do not needmore
apartments or an the traffic.

Thank. you,

DaleFlood

3548 Falkirk Way

ElDorado Hills, CA 95762

Home (916) 933-5844

Cell (916)718-3281

E-mail: Oashfiood@enniLcom

1/1

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-18-14 2 of 10
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6/1812014 Edcgov.us Mail- prlll"'08'! EOH apor1IlW1Ia In Tl>Ml Center

proposed EDH apartments in Town Center

Laurie enright <Iaeinca@sbcglobal.net> Wed, Jun 18, 2014 al 2:59 PM
Reply-To: Laurie Enrighl <Iaeinca@sbcglobal.nel>
To: "char1ene.lim@edcgov.us" <charlene.lim@edcgov.us>, "brian.shinault@edcgov.us" <brian.shinault@edcgov.us>,
"daw.pratl@edcgov.us" <daw.pratl@edcgov.us>. "tom.heflin@edcgov.us" <tom.heflin@edcgov.us>.
"waller.malhews@edcgov.us" <walter.malhews@edcgov.us>. "rich.stewart@edcgov.us" <rich.slewart@edcgov.us>
Cc: "bosone@edcgov.us" <bosone@edcgov.us>, "bostwo@edcgov.us" <bostwo@edcgov.us>,
"boslhree@edcgov.us" <bosthree@edcgov.us>, "bosfour@edcgov.us" <bosfour@edcgov.us>. "bosflw@edcgov.us"
<bosfiw@edcgov.us>, "edc.cob@edcgov.us" <edc.cob@edcgov.us>

Dear Planning Commissioners:

I have just become informed of the proposed apartments in EDH Town
Center and am incredible disappointed by our county government for allowing
this proposal to get to this point! The impact of this project has not been
adequately analyzed. Please vote to require an Environmenta/lmpact
Reoott. In addition to the impact on traffic and the poor decisions to make
amendments to existing policy, safety needs to be addressed!

I have lived in EI Dorado Hills for 17 years and have seen many changes.
Although the growth has been very fast, I do feel that we have maintained a
pretty safe community thus far. However, this proposed apartment complex
being squished into a small area in the center of our local town businesses is
not in the best interest of anyone! Spend some time near the theaters on a
hot summer night or during the weekends and you will see too many young
people loitering. This area already has a bad reputation of drug activity with
middle and high school age youth. Add more people in a small area here and
you are really asking for problems. EI Dorado Hills has been a good place to
raise my children, but as they get older, there is really nothing for them to do
here, so they loiter! Teenagers loitering is never a good thing!

And has anyone looked at the impact on our local schools with additional
multi=family housing?

I encourage you to rethink this project! Do not amend the policies that have
already been put into place!

1/2

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-18-14 3 of 10
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6l1812014

Thank you,

Laurie Enright
4830 Dalewood Drive
EI Dorado Hills, CA 95762
laeinc@sbcglobal.net

Edcgl7<l.us Mail· proposed EOHapwtrnents in TO'Mt Cent...

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-18-144 of 10
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EI Dorado HiIIsArea Planning Advisory Committee
1021 Harvard Way
EI Dorado Hills, CA 95762

June 15, 2014

EI Dorado County Planning Commission
Attn: Roger Trout, Executive Secretary
2850 Fairlane Court
Placerville, CA 95667

2014 Board Chair
John Hidahl
Vice Chair
Jeff Haberman
Secretary
Kathy Prevost

SUbject: General Plan Amendment A14.Q001/rezone Z14.Q001 Specific Pan Revision SPD 86­
0002·R/Planned Development Revision PD94-0004·R.f2 - EI Dorado Hills Apartments - Spanos
Corporation/Chris Schulze - TSD Engineering - A General Plan Amendment to amend policy text
increasing the maximum residential density allowed in the General Plan, to amend the EI Dorado Hills
Specific Plan (Village T) to include residential use coincide with the proposed 250 unit apartment
complex ...

The full APAC committee met on June 11 to review the MND and discuss the proposed project,and
voted 6 to 0 for non - support of the project and recommends that since the MND failed to
address all of the project Impacts, and did not consider a full range of applicable mitigation
measures, that a full EIR be required. APAC's detal/ed MND comments are provided below the
Chairman's signature.

The APAC members believe the prorects MND proposed mitigations are woefully inadequate
and would result in significant short and long term problems for the Town Center retail and hotel
components, as well as the immediate surrounding residential and commercial areas. Listed below
are some of the major concerns that APAC has with the project as currently proposed:

The 250 apartment complex would cause a major traffic impact in the town center and major
roads and highway 50 in EDH. The TIA identifies 4 level of service F section that will be
impacted by the apartments

2 The apartment density is over twice the County zoning for multifamily housing and would
create environmental impacts to one of the County's largest retail and hotel centers.

3 The apartments could suffer a high vacancy rate and rents could be lowered to attract
tenants that would not be ideal for the town center and cause a loss of retail shops and
restaurants.

4 Mixing apartment type features (patio's and barbeque equipment) would conflict with
shoppers walking between retail outlets. Noise generated by the commercial and retail
component will impact the residents of the apartments.

5 The County would lose a large income from sales and TOTtax if the parcel is converted to
residential use.

6 The economy is starting to recover and loss of commercial and retail sites will further
contribute to sales tax leakage out of the county.

7 This type of project should require vertical Mixed Use applications, as done in most other
communities with the enclosed apartments above the first floor allowing retail at the street
level.

EIDorado HillsAPAC - Non-partisan Volunteers Planning Our Future

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-18-14 5 of 10
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APAC appreciates having the opportunity to comment on this project. If you have any questions
about any of these conditions, please contact Norm Rowett, subcommittee chair at
arowett@pacbell.net or 916-933-2211; or John Hidahl, APAC Chairman at Hidahl@aol.comor916­
933-2703.

Sincerely,

9*"ri'UIait
John Hidahl,
APAC Chairman

Cc: APAC file, Planning Commissioners, Mel Pabalinas

APAC's Town Center Apartment MND Comments 6-15-14

General:

T.. h.e. .p.roc.l.e...c.t..pr.o... p... ose.. s..•.a reSide.ntia.l. u.rb.. an.in,fi.1I area WhiCh. e.. x.c.e...ed.S... t...,h.,e current 24 U..Pi~~.l,).~~..rr"a.er... ~. mul;ti­
!~milX zoning. Villa~e T is a commercial.area and contains no residential units. 111.·...:1.
adclrf.m. Impactl; 'd'f crltlilting' ;il1:i;iijfj~'l.lo .. non~re$ideiltjal;area, which will overload urban
services, including increased traffic conqestion and pollution, if not properly mitigated.
The current MND for the apartment project is tiered off a 1986 specific Plan EIR which did not include
Village T and then it's furthered tiered off the MNO for village T which was for a commercial project.
This is not meeting the intent of CEQA. The original Specific Plan EIR is over 35 years old and out of
date and the MNO for the commercial town center did not include non-commercial development. InSlf............,b8 .. '... I...~'....:...u,~......... 'addres .t~~~. rid;ti . ,.' > 'Da'~rect r'......ttel •

. ~UJWIl' ... C91'f1R_4~"";....~"'_ t ._I~,IIW;...9H~.+l9M" . 1olI'''l' roM"'c '"

Aesthetics:

The project will create a new source of sUbstanliallight and glare which will be significant and
adversely affect nighttime view in the area. 250 apartments in a five story bUilding on less than 5
aeres with multiple windows and balconies will substantially increase light pollution.
The current commercial buildings in the area generate very little evening and nighttime light or glare.
lJIl$,;i)i;iAig,rlifjprmpR\

The proposed balconies facing Town Center Boulevard can easily become an eyesore without proper
restrictions/enforcement of usage. Residents hanging or placing items on the railings or even on the
balconies will significantly detract from the ambience of Town Center. Barbequing or other uses that
create smoke and odors will also affect the adjacent properties and the Town Center visitor's
enjoyment. Use of the balconies for partying/displaying banners etc. during events like the annual
Fourth of July parade could also create eyesores and public nuisances, including behaviors similar to
New Orleans dUring Mardi Gras.

Relative to the design, the massing of the building along Town Center Blvd is too high. This four
story building towers over the boulevard negatively impacting the retail/dining experience. The two
building across the street are two and three story with the three story building having a step back on
the third floor. The proposed project also should be step back to the third and fourth floors to create a
more pleasing street environment.

Air Quality:

EIDorado Hills APAC • Non-partisan Volunteen Planning Our Future
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There are several false assumptions that the MND uses to suggest it complies with the standards
established in the Sacramento Regional Ozone Air Quality Attainment Plan (AQAP). First, the MND
incorrectly states that the project doesn't require a General Plan (GP) change. The GP must be
changed to the increase of density from 24 units per acre to 55 units per acre. And secondly, it states
that the existing zoning will have higher Ozone generation than the proposed 250 apartments. This is
incorrect because the site is planned for a hotel with less than 100 rooms ~M ~?ul~,ge~rate less
than half of the Ozone emission of the proposed project. The MND*~muSt Q9!t~
a.~*;Qllla(ity revaluatecl

Green House Gas Emission:

The MND refers to Mitigation Measure MM AQ1 in the air quality section to lower to less than
significant impacts on greenhouse emissions. The MMAQ1 states that installing high efficiency lights.
appliances, lowflow waterfaucets and toilets and etc. will improve the greenhouse as emissions.
ineS!! it~s ~I$ hll~ ,i"1 fe<;lti . .~~ffiI!V!!iO""glI~ ns
like solar:PfJWer: rQf.f:~ ~jn a transit prog(e' -
Personal vehicle li/lj~ouI tn. -emission.

Land Use Planning:

The 55 units/acre is not in compliance with the GP and will significant impact land use planning in the
County. The apartment complex is a stand-alone building and not tied to the Town Center and could
be located in many areas of the County. This project will have a significant impact on land use
planning by changing the multifamily density from 24 unitsl acre to 55 unitsl acre. This level of multi­
family residential compaction is unique in EIDorado County and requires significant mitigation
considerations to minimize the increased demand on local law enforcement services. Studying the
history of the EDCo Sheriff's department call responses to the highest density multi-family residences
in Cameron Park and then factoring up based upon the added density would provide a realistic
forecast of the. impact associated with the proposed Land Use change. M~~8,m~t*mi&fjtef:1
tl1: 8ltalyze:impactstOtllitGif -

Noise:

Adding a 250 unit five stories building will increase noise significantly in the area and the apartments
would be subject to evening highway 50 generated noises when most apartment would be occupied.
There is no buffer betwee.nHighway 50 higher elevation thl,in the apartments to miti ate the ."
highway noise. t.he...ifof~fJt\l¢yn'lust;:h~·nOr$.... a!fgeneraf~
frol',ri .t'Uit!~nt~· . .ee:anCl'propp 'ifo redlJ~

th~ndi4" .~"

T.helocati~m of th~ ap~rt~nt,isin th~ erop~sed Mather Air Cargofl~ltt pa~~~~d wo~ldb,~,s~bject to
aircraft noise. ThiS('iols.,r"jl~1ft~anthe noi$eanJl~!WN;o._u~

Population and Housing:

This project could induce substantial population growth in the County, by creating a precedent for
violating the intent of the current General Plan. If this project is approved, what assurances do the
EDH community residents have that it won't become the future standard of how to circumvent the
intent of the voter approved General Plan? The proposed general plan amendment would increase
multifamily zoning from 24 dwelling units to 55 dwelling units per acre. The general plan must be
changed to this higher density for the Specific Plan not to violate the c~rrent ~eneral plan density for
mullifamilvzoning. ...... . zoniri{f'iSbasi3d Qn2:lll4'llf$i_jM.~y

increaseiqol.lfl!t:}lW18 '~n and must ~r$kl9i_

Public Services:
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The proposed apartment complex is within a short distance ot.other mUltifamily units which hav,ea
hi~her crime~~t~than the a9ja~e.nt sin~l~ family housinQ., J2:l' proJ\'~.J'~ .. mHOI',
Sndsse(Y_.!f:t1A-area.an;__~armryzed~:pewmllti~_'J~ctand . !iI,asur~
ne;d~ to ri!d~tn.f(llpacts.

Schools:

Oak Ridge high school is already impacted, and enrollment is expected to increase by abo~t 2% in
the next five years. The impact of the project must bEl!ilu_~tel1l'lil19','NIiilf\jgh~_Q.Wiid
chilgr~o attendii If at Ponderosa, this will cause an increase in traffic and pollution.

Transportation:

The entire traffic study is fatally flawed due to the assumption of a mixed use traffic model
methodology. This apartment complex is being promoted as being a mixed use application, when in
fact it contains no mixed use applications at all. There are no business/retail shop identified usage
areas/opportunities within the apartment structure. To claim that this is a horizontal mixed use
application because of the nearby stores on Town Center Drfve Is totally misleading. The traffic
model must be corrected to fully evaluate the impacts of an extremely high density apartment
complex, wherein a majority of the 250 unit dwellers will have significant impacts (upwards of 300
cars) to the morning and afternoon commutes to work/schools/public services outside of Town
Center.

EI Dorado Hills Boul.evard / Park Drive / Saratoga Way (Intersection #1) - This intersection would
operate uQPeeP£8 -• 'withoutor with the proposed project during the PM peak hour. 1ti1
v]flliUiWMQsure Yf ", itllthollSlnja.

Latrobe Road /Town Center Boulevard (Intersection #4) - This intersection would operate
un~talijjyal~without or with the proposed project during the PM peak hour. The County's
CIP identifies the Latrobe Road Connection (CIP Project Number 66166) as a four-lane roadway. The
Latrobe Road connection is in the County's CIP; however, specific desi n characteristics. are not

.
k,_.no,'-.w.,~ ~"q_h, is,_' .lim,e. T,h,e,.. p,r,',op_.()..se~. mi.tiga,tio.._n !!.'e~su"r, e,' fo,r.''-'t.h,.is imp'~ct M~' .', • "~.".ie.diIi,,'••
~~~.I!'Dp/em~-~fil.p.n,",asfi: '--ll3quires it tlcrl thatdI
imP4'ji~(i'l~ftlitigated.

The MND states that
• EI Dorado Hills Boulevard/Saratoga Way/Park Drive (Intersection #1) - this intersection operates at
LOS F without the project. Based on the County's impact significance criteria, the project is projected
to "significantly worsen" conditions because it would add more than 10 trips to the intersection during
the AM and PM peak hours. ~litI!Jif~'i:)t, io1I1l'.a.QIl

• EI Dorado Hills Boulevard/US 50 WB ramps (Intersection #2) - this intersection operates at LOS E
without the project. The proposed project would result in unacceptable LOS F conditions during the
AM peak hour. 1"I'lf!1.j~l:tfimPAA.e

The MND states: "The unacceptable operations at EI Dorado Hills Boulevard / Park Drive / Saratoga
Way (Intersection #1) are due primarily to poor lane utilization on northbound EI Dorado Hills
Boulevard and Latrobe Road during construction. Intersection improvements, which are currently
being implemented, will be completed in summer 2014, prior to development of the proposed project.
Therefore, payment of traffic impact mitigation (TIM) fees will mitigate this impact by requiring the
project's fair-share obligation towards this improvement, which would reduce the impact to less than
significant",
NoidWia presentedtqJ~6;crarmthat this traffic situation is temporary and that the current
intersection work will mitigate the problem. In fact, this situation may get decidedly worse once
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The MND states: "All study area freeway segments would operate acceptably under existing plus
project conditions. Impacts would be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required."
~~~. CalTrans sent a letter to Kim Kerr dated Sept 25, 2013 stating that the segment of
highway 50 between the county line and EI Dorado Hills Blvd. operates at "LOS F during the peak
hour." In order for the MND to be valid, it must show that there is a reasonable expectation of traffic
mitigation on this segment of highway 50. According to CalTrans. there is no mitigation planned for
this segment of highway 50. In fact, further CalTrans data show that additional segments of highway
50 in proximity to the project will not meet general plan requirements for Level of Service in the future.
Traffic (cumulative plus project impacts):

The MND states: "This intersection would operate unacceptably at LOS F without or with the
proposed project during the PM peak hour. Implementation of the proposed project would result in
fewer trips using the intersection dUring the AM and PM peak hour compared to the land use
currently approved for the project site. Although the intersection would continue to operate at LOS F.
the reduced volume would result in lower delay with the proposed project. which would be a benefit of
the p~~je~. Based on the County's im!l~Et.th~sh()I~, ~~s woul,d be a less than.signifi~~t i~p'~ct,and
no mitigation measures are required" ~'I<IflIlJU$~bc,.i$faulty. There is rii~'~orl:l~"
since no other specific project has been proposed for the site. Thus, the project will still "worsen"
traffic at intersections #1 and #4. with no potential mitigation mentioned. Furthermore. not one
allowable use in table 2 of the TCE Specific plan would generate as much peak hour traffic as the
250 unit apartment

The ~ND Tr~ffic Impact analysis failec:ti1i~tWiiiPbSi;'f!Iptttte"lfol.l;i1QhWY'5o·Sboth proj~4t.
1l1.1i'i8O."'tt.u so.ytb>tf~_ (between Scott Road and Old Placerville Road), which will further
degrade highway 50, White Rock road and Latrobe road traffic.

The MND Traffic Impact analysis flulif<l takEt,intoa<;(iCIufllil Mill.li!)ijltlf.i;aCfoHiUs
COh~Qr which will have a major traffic impact on White Rock road, Latrobe road and highway 50.

The MND states: "All but one study area freeway segment would operate acceptable under
cumulative plus project conditions. The EI Dorado Hills on-ramp to Empire Ranch off-ramp weave
section would operate at LOS F in the AM peak hour, which exceeds the County's threshold. This is a
significant impact Implementation of the following mitigation measure would reduce this impact to
less than significant"
l'fili6t~et;t. CalTrans shows that several segments of highway 50 in the project area willnot
meet the general plan requirements for Level of Service. Secondly. f~ere ~nocOOcr~
that the Latrobe Road Connection will mitigate the Level of Service problems on highway 50.

Utilities and Service Systems

Are sufficient water supplies (EDUs) currently available to serve the project from existing entitlements

and resources, or are new or expanded entitlements..n.~e".d,e...d.. 7.ThiS p.'.,',.ro.posal ha.sa,~.i.,!I~n.. ifican~.!..rn.p.act
on local water demand. EID the water provider ~ irl'(1l'J',!ugfitiCOl1ditICl~~tr.lqltl{:J;JilIIt~I",

The MND states: "As of 2013, EID currently has 4,687 EDUs available in the EI Dorado Hills Water
Supply Region.'
Unfortunately most, if not all, of this water has been spoken fC?r ~y pr~~iously appr()Yt!d"~ub~ivi~ions.

The. ~.;./lN....D. must show how the project water will be delivered ~lW.~theobllg~tl~9l."
aPPlIoM~j8ds,

B Dorado HillsAPAC - Non-partisan Veluntee" Planning Our Future
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6l1812014 Edcgov.us Mail- Public COOTI1llf1t for 6126114 ?taming COlTYT"ission, EDH Apartments, ilem 14-0769

Charlene Tim <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

Public Comment for 6/26/14 Planning Commission, EDH Apartments, item 14­
0769

Karla & Kurt <koldingcamp@comcast.net> Wed, Jun 18, 2014 at 4:20 PM
To: charlene.tim@edcgov.us, brian.shinault@edcgov.us, dave.pratt@edcgov.us, tom.heflin@edcgov.us,
walter.mathews@edcgov.us, bosone@edcgov.us, bostwo@edcgov.us, bosthree@edcgov.us, bosfour@edcgov.us,
bosfive@edcgov.us, edc.cOb@edcgov.us

Dear Commissioners,

The impact ofthis project has not been adequatelyanalyzed, I am not necessarily in Javor ofa full
Environmental ImpactReport, but at leastrequirea traffic studybefure this plan isapproved.

I verymuchin support of apartments/condos in the Town Center area. It isa perfect use ofthe space. I am
concerned about 250 of them inan area withpoor traffic flow, however. If a fullEIR isnot done at least
requirea traffic study.

Lots of handicapped spaces should also be required

Thank you,

Karla Campbell
4487 Brisbane Cir., EDH

hllpsJ/rmil.google.com'mail/cailvOl?ui=2&ik=b8659658af&lo1ew=pl&cat=EDH%2OAppl&search=cal&msg=146b1487e4c72f1e&sirri=146b1487e4c72f1e 1/1
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&'1~2014

Fwd: MDU in Town Center

EDC COB <edc.cob@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene TIm <chartene.tim@edcgov.us>

FYI

Office of the Clerk of the Board
EI Dorado County
330 Fair Lane, PlaceNlle, CA 95667
530-621-5390

Edcgov.us Mail - Fw:i: MDU in TOW'I Center

Thu, Jun 19, 2014 at 7:41 AM

-- Forwarded message-­
From: Bob M <rdmsacto@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Jun 19, 2014 at 3:29 AM
Subject: MDU in Town Center
To: "rich,stewart@edcgav.us cc:" <bosone@edcgov.us>, bostwo@edcgov.us,
baslhree@edcgov.us. bosfour@edcgov.us, bosfive@edcgov.us,
edc.cob@edcgov.us. Rich Langan <rtangan620@comcast.net>

Dear Planning Commissioners: The impact of this project has not been
adequately analyzed. ,(traffic snd in particular water).
Please vote to require an En';ronmental Impact Report.
Thank you,
Linda & Robert Mulligan
EI Dorado Hills
3549 Patterson Way
916.933.4940

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information, and are intended
solely for the use of the indi'vidual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the intended recipient or

entity is prohibited.

If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete the material ft'om your
system.
Thank you.

hltps:lltreil.google.com'rreil/caIuIQ'?ui=2&ik=b8659658af&.,;_pt&search=inbo>&fh:146b493faad2772d&sirrl= 146b493faad2md
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Van Dyke Public Comment for Planning Commission 6/26/14, Agenda item 14-0769

EDH Apartments in Town Center - A14-0001/Z14-0001/SP86-0002R/P094-0004R-2

Members of the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors:

The extensive revisions required to be made of the General Plan, the EDH Specific Plan, the

Zoning Ordinance, and Development Standards, in order to force a "fit" for this project,

exemplify Why a full fnvironmentallmpact Report (fiR} must be required. This grievously

lacking Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) that is tiered off of a 1995 Negative Declaration,
that was itself tiered off of a 1986 EIR, does NOT fully analyze the impacts of this project.

Primary issues are as follows:
1. The General Plan amendments proposed under this project set a precedent for increasing

density to S5 units/acre elsewhere in the County, and specifically for the EDH executive golf
course. One of many proposed amendments to the Specific Plan is Section 2.3 'Dwelling
Units Types', which would read:
"The multifamily housing to be constructed in the Urban Infill Residential Area shall be
attached multifamily residential structures consistent with the Residential Design Guidelines
and Development Standards set forth in the amended Development Plan PD94-0004-R-2 and
shall be in accordance with the development restrictions and height requirements set forth
in said amended Development Pion."
The golf course parcel is also part of the EDHSpecific Plan, could also be considered infill,
and is also currently being proposed for high density residential zoning. The significant
potential for this project to set a precedence for density increase has been disregarded,
and impact analysis must be provided.

2. The 'Aesthetics' were analyzed via

casual observation and were asserted
to have 'NO IMPACT'.

a) The increased building height and
mass were not accurately
reviewed for lines of site; no roof
top elevations have been
provided for the proposed

building, adjacent structures, or
nearby residences.

b) The proposed structure will be
more than twice the height and
mass of the next largest building
in the area (Target), and large
timbers and natural materials will
not disguise that to make it 'blend
in' (pg 12/61. MND).

VanDykePublicCommentJDH Apts_ 6/26/14 Page 1 of S
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c) The Theater will no longer be the dominant visual from the freeway. but rather a
residential structure will. What effect will this have on the existing businesses?

d) Currently. front setbacks must be 20', with an additional 5' required for every 10' of
height in excess of 25'. Thus. a 60' building would require a 36.5' front setback. Towers
are required to be within the maximum building height. but that is proposed for change
as well. Under the 'old' standards, this would be considered a 75' building and require a
46' front setback. The proposed reduction to a ZERO foot front setback is a significant
impact, but has not been discussed.

3. Provisions for sewer service have not been adequately reviewed. Page45/61 of the MND
says the la-inch line may not have adequate capacity to serve the proposed project. A
study is being done with results expected in a few months. The sewer capacity analysis
cannot be deemed complete until that time. Regardless, the MND calls the project impact
less than significant because the applicant "shall pay fair-share fees" toward the CIP
improvements. This 'fair share fee' should be 100% developer paid, as existing residents
should NOThave to pay for improvements that would otherwise not be required.

4. Per General Plan Policy 5.2.1.7 "In times of declared water shortages, the Board of
Supervisors shall give priority within the affected water district ta approving affordable
housing and non-residential development projects." This project is labeled "luxury". NOT
"affordable", and it is not a "non-residential" development. And yet, to all appearances,
this project is being pushed through and advocated for by County staff. This project is
inconsistent with the General Plan Policy5.2.1.7.

S. Page32/61 of the MND claims adding high density residential will "improve the jobs­
housing balance". This demonstrates a lack of critical thinking. The Summary
Recommendation in the staff report (page 8) unapologetically acknowledges the
displacement ofjob opportunities and retail this approval will cause.

6. The Noise analysis is Incomplete.
a) Data was not presented for

continuous monitoring at the
receptor site closest to the
freeway (site '3'). Apartment
residents with balconies and
windows on the north side of
the building (and on the upper
floors) will have the greatest
exposure to freeway noise.

VanDyke Public Comment_EDH Apts_ 6/26/14 Page20fS
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b) Figure 3 indicates the lm•• exceeded the maximum 70dB from 12noon through 6pm,
and again several times through the morning hours. There is no explanation for the
large lm••spikes (82dBA and 79dBA) in the morning hours. However the analysis below
the figure reaches the conclusion: ": measured noise levels are consistent with the
55dBA L~ and 70 dBAL~ daytime noise level standards.." The figure and the
conclusion are in conflict and need to be explained and Investigated.
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c) Existing noise level dB readings were taken at an elevation of up to 25'. However, the
noise buffering provided by adjacent building and the freeway elevation drops off above
that, leaving the greatest exposure to existing noise at the 25'-60' elevation, where no
readings were taken and no data provided. Substantiating data Is needed to confirm
residential units are appropriate at this site above the 25' floor level.

d) General Plan policy does NOTallow new residential development to occur where it
cannot be protected from existing transportation noise:
6.5.1.8 "New development of noise sensitive land uses will not be permitted in areas
exposed to existing or projected levels of noise from transportation noise sources which
exceed the levels specified in Table 6-1 unless the project design includes effective
mitigation measures to reduce exterior noise and noise levels in interior spaces ta the
levels specified in Table 6-1."

Table 2
EI Dorado County General Plan Noise Element Standards Applicable at

Residential Land Uses for Transportation Noise Sources

Land Us. I OutdOOf' Aettvlty Are>•• I .nt....or spac:...

R.a4dential I 60 dB L.d"" I 45 dSLdn
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e) The location of the apartment is in the proposed Mather Air Cargoflight path and would

be subject to aircraft noise. Thisnoise impact is not included in the noise analysis and

must be evaluated.

7. The traffic analysis is incomplete, incorrect, and unsubstantiated.
a} The MND states "The US50 eastbound and US50 westbound segments in the TIA study

area currently operate acceptably." This is obviously incorrect since CalTrans has stated
that the westbound segment from EIDorado Hills Blvd. to the county line operates at
"LOSF during peak hour". In addition, the EI Dorado County Draft EIR for the ZOU also

states that this segment operates at LOS F.

b) The cumulative impact analysis fails to include the already approved 10,000 Folsom
homes south of Highway 50 (as well as several other proposed projects south of
highway 50), which will further degrade highway 50, White Rock road and latrobe road
traffic. Ca/Trans modeling shows that by 2035, the entire mainline segment from
SAC/EDCounty line to Cameron Park Drive will be LOS F. This is a key omission which
needs to be analyzed.

c) The vast majority of freeway improvements listed in the Traffic Impact study will not be
completed until 2035. Even then, there is little certainty of this as funding sources and
priorities change. Assuming the project were to be approved, and assuming that the
proposed mitigations actually mitigate the traffic, that leaves nearly 20 years of
decreased LOS before the listed mitigations might be in place. CEQA requires that there
is a "reasonable expectation of mitigation" There is not a reasonable expectation of
mitigation.

d) Traffic counts for Highway 50 were taken Tues, Aug 20, 2013. Area schools were not in
session at that date. CalTrans specifically requested that traffic counts be taken in the
spring or fall when school is in session. (SeeTIA, page 2) Any traffic
modeling/projections made on the basis of these counts will lead to underestimation of
future traffic. Traffic counts need to be re-done at a time when area schools/colleges
are in session (as CalTrans requires).

e) The cumulative impact analysis lists the intersection at EDH Blvd/Saratoga Way, as well
as the intersection at latrobe Road/Town Center Blvd. as being at lOS F. The MND then
goes on to justify the project by stating "Implementation of the proposed project would
result in fewer trips using the intersection during the AM and PM peak hour compared to
the land use currently approved for the project site. Although the intersection would
continue to operate at LOS F, the reduced volume would result in lower delay with the
proposed project, which would be a benefit of the project." However, no other specific
project is currently being considered for the parcel in question, and the increased traffic
due to this project meets the definition of "significantly worsen" in the general plan.
This is a significant Impact. The logic used here to justify the project is particularly
convoluted.

VanDyke Public Comment_EDH Apts_ 6/26/14 Page 4 of 5
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f) The MND and Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) do NOT state the gross daily trips generated
from this project. The trip generation factor for the ITELU 220 would yield about 1900
daily trips on Town Center Blvd and Vine St., which would significantly deter local
shoppers that do not live on site, such as the nearby Four Seasonsdevelopment. This
'trade off' was not considered relative to the number of apartment residents who would
presumably shop within Town Center. Additionally, the code descriptions and gross
daily trips should be included in the MND report.

We concur with the EI Dorado Hills Area Planning Advisory Committee that the MND has failed
to fully address the project impacts and that a full fiR must be required.

Ellen & Don Van Dyke
EI Dorado County Residents

VanDyke PublicComment_EDH Apts_ 6/26/14 Page 5 of 5
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6119/2014 Edcg OV.us Mail - T0I\Il Center Apa'lmllnls

Town Center Apartments

Carol Avansino <carol@cap\iewconsulting.com> Thu, Jun 19, 2014 at 10:42 AM
To: chartene.tim@edcgov.us, brian.shinault@edcgov.us, da-.e.pratt@edcgov.us, tom. heflin@edcgov.us,
walter.mathews@edcgov.us, rich.stewart@edcgov.us
Cc: bosone@edcgov.us, bostwo@edcgov.us, bosthree@edcgov.us, bostour@edcgov.us, bosfi-.e@edcgov.us,
edc.cob@edcgov.us

Dear Sirs,

I am writing you in opposition to the proposed apartment complex de-.elopment within the boundaries of Town
Center. We currently Ii-.e in the Stonebriar De-.elopment which is located south of Highway 50. Town Center is
currently our main hub for shopping, dining and recreation because it offers a high quality experience and less
traffic than Folsom. Additionally, we prefer to keep our financial support within the county and that is the reason
we use Town Center as our primary destination for our servce needs, -.ersus going oser the hill to Folsom. Once
the de-.elopment has been completed, there will be a significant increase in traffic and the area will no longer be
a local destination tor sel"Acing the needs of the area residents. Since we li-.e south of Highway 50, we are
already experiencing high le-.els of traffic on latrobe and White Rock Roads due to the increase in residential
construction from Blackstone. latrobe road is se-.erely congested between the hours of 12pm to 1pm and 4pm
and 6pm due to high traffic. It can take as long as 20 minutes to get from the comer of White Rock Road and
latrobe Road to the Highway 50 interchange with traffic exiting from 81ue Cross and Town Center. If this
development moves forward and increases the traffic even more, we will be torced to relocate our
shopping/recreation areas to Folsom Palladio.

Lastly, I want to express our serious concem for the Planning Commission's approach to this project.
De-.elopers of the pre"';ous construction projects, such as Blackstone, Serrano and Stonebriar were all required

to complete an EnlJironmental Impact Report (EIR). I ha-.ene-.er heard of a development of this size and scope
being epproved without an EnlJironmental Impact Report (EIR), and find this approach to be irresponsible. It is
the responsibility of the Board of SupeI".Asor's (80S) and the Planning Commission to fully understand the impact
of such developments on the existing residents and servce infrastructure. The EIR would identify any potential
risks and allow the 80S and Planning Commission to mitigate the risks prior to appro-.al of the de-.elopment. I
cannot belie-.e there will be no en\ironmental impact to White Rock road as a result of 250 residential apartments
being located in Town Center. We are already seeing White Rock road becoming a "freeway· since Blackstone
was built. To expect that 250 families would not commute in and would work in Town Center is asinine. Mo",ng
forward without an EIR to mitigate any future risks to our community is negligent.

If the BOS approves this development without an EIR to protect the existing residents and infrastructure, as
county voters we will no longer support any elected official that approves the project in this manner.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

hltps:llrnai l.gOO9 le.com'rnaillcalufCV?ui=2&ik=b8659658af&\iaw:pt&search=inboJt&lh=146b5391615d51ac&siJli=146b5391615d51ac
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Carol andPhilip Bender

EocgOI/.USMail· T~Center Apartments
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Water Boards

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

18 June 2014

Mel Pabalinas
EI Dorado County
Community Development Agency Planning Services
2850 Fairlane Court, BUilding C
Placerville, CA 95667
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COMMENTS TO REQUEST FOR REVIEW FOR THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE
DECLARATION, EL DORADO HILLS APARTMENTS/A14-0001, SP86-0002, Z14-0001,
PD94-0004-R-2 PROJECT, SCH NO. 2014052081, EL DORADO COUNTY

Pursuant to the State Clearinghouse's 27 May 2014 request, the Central Valley Regional Water
Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) has reviewed the Request for Review for
the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the EI Dorado Hills Apartments/A14-0001, SP86-0002,
Z14-0001, PD94-0004-R-2 Project, located in EI Dorado County.

Our agency is delegated with the responsibility of protecting the quality of surface and
groundwaters of the state; therefore our comments will address concerns surrounding those
issues.

Construction Storm Water General Permit
Dischargers whose project disturb one or more acres of soil or where projects disturb less than
one acre but are part of a larger common plan of development that in total disturbs one or more
acres, are required to obtain coverage under the General Permit for Storm Water Discharges
Associated with Construction Activities (Construction General Permit), Construction General
Permit Order No. 2009-009-DWQ. Construction activity subject to this permit includes clearing,
grading, grubbing, disturbances to the ground, such as stockpiling, or excavation, but does not
include regular maintenance activities performed to restore the original line, grade, or capacity
of the facility. The Construction General Permit requires the development and implementation
of a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP).

For more information on the Construction General Permit, visit the State Water Resources
Control Board website at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.govlwateUssues/programs/stormwaterIconstpermits.shtml.

K....ru, E. LONClEY SeO. P.E.. CllAlt't f PAMELA C. CnEEDON P.E., aCEE, exeCUTIV( ornccn

11020 Sun C.nt., Driv••200. nlneho Cordove, CA 95670 I www.wlt•• boardl.ca.gov!eentrll..alley
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EI Dorado Hills ApartmentslA14-0001,
SP86-0002, Z14-0001, PD94-0004-R·2 Project ·2-
EI Dorado County

18 June 2014

Phase' and 1\ Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Permits'
The Phase I and \I MS4 permits require the Permittees reduce pollutants and runoff flows from
new development and redevelopment using Best Management Practices (BMPs) to the
maximum extent practicable (MEP). MS4 Permittees have their own development standards,
also known as Low Impact Development (L1D)/post-construction standards that include a
hydromodification component. The MS4 permits also require specific design concepts for
LID/post-construction BMPs in the early stages of a project during the entitlement and CEQA
process and the development plan review process.

For more information on which Phase I MS4 Permit this project applies to. visit the Central
Valley Water Board website at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalleylwateUssueslstorm_water/municipal_permitsl.

For more information on the Phase II MS4 permit and who it applies to, visit the State Water
Resources Control Board at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterjssues/programslstormwater/phaseji_municipal.shtml

Industrial Storm Water General Permit
Storm water discharges associated with industrial sites must comply with the regulations
contained in the Industrial Storm Water General Permit Order No. 97-03-DWQ.

For more information on the Industrial Storm Water General Permit, visit the Central Valley
Water Board website at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/waterjssues/storm_water/industrial...,general-perm
its/index.shtml.

Clean Water Act Section 404 Permit
If the project will involve the discharge of dredged or fill material in navigable waters or
wetlands, a permit pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act may be needed from the
United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACOE). If a Section 404 permit is required by the
USACOE, the Central Valley Water Board will review the permit application to ensure that
discharge will not violate water quality standards. If the project requires surface water drainage
realignment, the applicant is advised to contact the Department of Fish and Game for
infonmation on Streambed Alteration Permit requirements.

If you have any questions regarding the Clean Water Act Section 404 permits, please contact
the Regulatory Division of the Sacramento District of USACOE at (916) 557-5250.

\ Municipal Permits = The Phase I Municipal Separate Storm Water System (MS4) Permit covers medium sized
Municipalities (serving between 100,000 and 250,000 people) and large sized municipalities (serving over
250,000 people). The Phase II MS4 provides coverage for smaHmunicipalities, including non-traditional Small
MS4s, which include military bases, public campuses, prisons and hospitals.
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18June 2014

Clean Water Act Section 401 Permit- Water Quality Certification
If an USACOE permit, or any other federal permit, is required for this project due to the
disturbance of waters of the United States (such as streams and wetlands), then a Water
Quality Certification must be obtained from the Central Valley Water Board prior to initiation of
project activities. There are no waivers for 401 Water Quality Certifications.

Wast' Olscharg, Requirements
If USACOE determines that only non-jurisdictional waters of the State (i.e., "non-federal" waters
of the State) are present in the proposed project area, the proposed project will require a Waste
Discharge Requirement (WDR) permit to be issued by Central Valley Water Board. Under the
California Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act, discharges to all waters of the State,
including all wetlands and other waters of the State including, but not limited to, isolated
wetlands, are subject to State regulation.

For more information on the Water Quality Certification and WDR processes, visit the Central
Valley Water Board website at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/help/business_heIp/permit2.shtml,

low or limited Threat General NPOeS Permit
If the proposed project includes construction dewatering and it is necessary to discharge the
groundwater to waters of the United States, the proposed project will require coverage under a
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. Dewatering discharges are
typically considered a low or limited threat to water quality and may be covered under the
General Order for Dewatering and Other Low Threat Discharges to Surface Waters (Low Threat
General Order) or the General Order for Limited Threat Discharges of Treated/Untreated
Groundwater from Cleanup Sites, Wastewater from Superchlorination Projects, and Other
Limited Threat Wastewaters to Surface Water (Limited Threat General Order). A complete
application must be submitted to the Central Valley Water Board to obtain coverage under these
General NPDES permits,

For more information regarding the Low Threat General Order and the application process, visit
the Central Valley Water Board website at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/adopted_orders/general_orderslr5
-2013-0074,pdf

For more information regarding the Limited Threat General Order and the application process,
visit the Central Valley Water Board website at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/adopted_orderslgeneral_orders/r5
-2013-0073.pdf

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-19-14 to 06-23-14 3 of 20

14-0769 I 32 of 89



'. M

EIDorado Hills ApartmentslA14-0001,
SP86-0002, Z14-0001, PD94-0004-R-2 Project - 4-
EIDoradoCounty

18 June 2014

If you have questions regarding these comments, please contact me at (916) 464-4684 or

tCI;:;;:;.g~.~

Trevor Cleak
Environmental Scientist

cc: State Clearinghouse Unit, Governor's Office of Planning and Research, Sacramento

-- ~~------~~-
~~~---~-
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612m014 Edcgov.usMail- FY.d: EDH AparIrTwIt Prqect

Fwd: EDH Apartment Project

Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us> Thu, Jun 19, 2014 at 9:04 PM
To: Charlene Tim <chartene.tim@edcgov.us>
Cc: Alexandros Economou <aeconomou@agspanos.com>, Jeff Morgan <jmorgan@agspanos.com>. Alice Tackett
<atackett@pmcwortd.com>, Pat Angell <PAngell@pmcwortd.com>, tom allen <tallen@agspanos.com>, Chris
Schulze <cschulze@tsdeng.com>, wilson. wendt@msrlegal.com, Kent MacDiarmid
<kent@macdiarmidcompany.com>

fyi

--- Forwarded message--
From: Sutton Liquor Licensing <john@suttonliquor.com>
Date: Thu, Jun 19,2014 at 7:13 PM
Subject: EDH Apartment Project
To: rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us

Mr. Pabalinas,

You can count me as a protester to this project.
Our beautiful town center does not need to be ruined by
a 250 unit apartment complex. Absolutely not!
You want to change the rules to double the amount of units per acre.
This is more about money and selling this space but it's the wrong
project. No residential units need to be in town center. It will
detract from so much.
And once it's there, we will never be able to get rid of it.
Please forward any petition against this project and I will happily sign.

Thank you.

John Sutton

=======================================
Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas. Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency­
Development SeNces Department
Planning Di....sion
2850 Fairtane Court
PlaceNlle, CA 95667
Main Line 530-621-5355
Direct line 530-621-5363
Fax 530-642-0508
NOnCE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information. and are intended
solely for the use of the indi....dual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the intended recipient or

entity is prohibited.
If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by retum e-mail and delete the material from your

https1fmail.gcogle.ccm'mailfcaluJOl?t:j:2&ik=b8659658at&'oiew=p1&cat=EOH%2OAppt&s__ch=cet&msg:146b772b965e3692&sirri:146b772b965e3692 1/2
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. ,t

Fwd: EDH Apartment Comment

Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene lim <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

--Forwarded message--
From: Barbara Angelini <barbaraangelini@yahoo.com>
Date: Fri, Jun 20, 2014 at 2:48 PM
Subject: EDH Apartment Comment
To: "rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us" <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
Cc: Dennis Angelini <dennis@fabdynamics.com>, Barbara Angelini
<barbaraangelini@yahoo.com>

Mr. Pabalinas:

My husband and I are opposed to this apartment building going up in
Town Center. Traffic is bad enough. Potentially 700+ tenants who may
at any time haw \4sitors and owmight guests, where do the \4sitors
park? In the Town Center parking lots customers use? Where do the
customers park? We will driw to Folsom to shop.

As you know, VaHey View Apartments (Section 8 housing) has a very
high crime rate. Does this proposed apartment complex fall under
Section 8 Housing?

If there is a need to increase business in Town Center, maybe Mansour
should not charge such high rents, attract more businesses and more
people will come, but not if there is no parking or high traffic. Use
a portion of the land for more businesses and the remaining portion
for metered parking. Why not make Town Center a destination instead of
an urban dewlopment?

Bottom line is $$money$$. This is a bad. bad idea.

Dennis and Barbara Angelini

Fri, Jun 20, 2014 at 2:55 PM

hltps:Jlmail.google.corrIrmilicaJulOl7lj=2&ik=b8659658af&~ew=pl&cat=EDH%20APP&sell"ch=eat&1h=148bb46de69ge64dm=146tl1:l46cle699 112
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612312014 Edcgov.us Mail- EDHApartment Proposal, Item14-0769

EDH Apartment Proposal, Item 14-0769

jburcinj@alm.com <jburcinj@aim.com> Fri, Jun 20,2014 at 4:11 PM
To: chariene.tim@edcgov.us, brian.shinault@edcgov.us, da-.e.pratt@edcgov.us, tom.heflin@edcgov.us,
walter. mathews@edcgov.us, rich.stewart@edcgov.us
Cc: bosone@edcgov.us, bostwo@edcgov.us, bosthree@edcgov.us, bosfour@edcgov.us, bosfi-.e@edcgov.us,
edc.cob@edcgov.us, jburcinj@aim.com

Dear Planning Commissioners:

Please vote to require an EmAronmentallmpact Report for the planned EDH apartments in the heart of the EI
Dorado Hills Town Center. The impact of this project has not been adequately analyzed without the EIR. My
understanding is that the Apartments Proposal requires amendments to our General Plan and the EDH Specific
Plan, a zone change, and changes to the Development Standards in order to "make it fit". In addition, I am
strongly opposed to this proposal as it exists because the changes are inappropriate to the design and current
build-out of the Town Center. The existing zoning should not be changed.

Please ensure that the EIR is completed and available before any decision om the propopal.

Sincerely,

Joseph Surcin
EI Dorado Hills resident

h\tp6:1/mail.gcogle.com'mail/caJul(Y?U=2&i k=b8659658af&Iiew=pl&cal=EDH%2OAppt&search=cal&1h= 146bb8d114ab5a3a&sini=146bb8d114ab5a3a 1/1
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June 21, 2014

EI Dorado County Planning Commissioners
Planning Services

2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville, CA 95667

Dear Planning Commissioners:

Subject: Public Comment for 6/26/14 Planning Commission meeting regarding Town Center, EI
Dorado Hills, Apartments, Item 14-0769

We are against this project for the following reasons:

1. Density - this project is~ too large for Town Center. Our General Plan currently only
allows 24 units per acre. 55 is 2.5 times larger than any project in the county.

2. Not aesthetically pleasing - does not fit in with Town Center look.
3. Noise will increase significantly.
4. Setting a precedent in the county for other large high density projects.
5. Increase in traffic - LOS F rating in areas around Town Center and Highway SO.
6. Insufficient water supply - if we are being asked for a 30% reduction of use, then LlQ

new building should occur.
7. Schools - Oak Ridge is already impacted with enrollment expected to increase 2% in the

next 5 years.
8. The EIDorado Hills Community Survey - 72% of residents stated we have sufficient

residential housing with apartment complexes being rated as too much by 35%.

These are just a few of the problems we see with the proposed apartment complex at Town
Center. Please listen to the citizens of EIDorado Hills.

Sincerely,

Lenny and Teresa Patane
3513 Smokey Mountain Circle
EIDorado Hills, CA 95762

CC: Rommel.pablinas@edcgov.us
Charlene.tjm@edcgov,us
Brjan.shjnaylt@edcgov.us
Daye.pratt@edcgoy.us
Tom.heflin@edcgov,us
Walter.mathews@edcgoy,us
Rjch,steward@edcgoy,us
bosone@edcgov.us
bostwo@edcgov.us
bosthree@edcgov,us
bQsfoyr@edcgov,uS
bosfiye@edcgov.us
edc,cog@edcgov,uS
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612312014 EdcgOll.us Mail- Fv.d:EI DoradoHills TO'MI CenterApa-tments ?reject

Fwd: EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartments Project

Rommel Paballnas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene TIm <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

-- Forwarded message--
From: m martin <matagot48@yahoo.com>
Date: Sat. Jun 21, 2014 at 2:33 PM
Subject: EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartments Project
To: "rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us" <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>

Dear Mr. Pabalinas,
Sony I did not attend the Open House.
I have concems about the Project. I halle Iil.ed in that area for 10
years. During that time, there ha...e been many changes.
1. Traffic is much worse. elA3n with the mitigations, which ha...e
helped. An ultra high density delA3lopment would make it much worse.
Saying that people will walk to shops and work and therefore there
won't be an impact is just silly. There are not enough local jobs for
all those people, they will be dri\ing. (also, note that the Valley
View apartments and Lesarra development residents don't seem to be
doing much walking, and they are almost as near (and there are no safe
or pleasant walking accommodations for them either. It is designed for
car transportation only, as is the whole area. "Complete Streets"
notwithstanding). The extra traffic will make walking more hazardous
and less desirable. Ili...e on the Saratoga side and e...en without the
change to 4 lanes there are no accommodations for local residents to
walk safely to all the "new" shops. DOT says they don't want to impede
the flow of traffic for pedestrian crosswalks, e...en though the
de...elopers repeatedly said it was a neighborhood friendly de...elopment.
Like I said, it is neither safe nor pleasant to walk either north of
50 (Walgreens/Raleys) or south of 50 (Town Center). Increased
delA3lopment seems like it will make quality of life for existing
residents worse.
To say that the jams are due to construction is another misleading
statement. You must be aware that the construction is almost complete,
traffic is mo\ing much better than under the old arrangement, yet as
you noted, it is still ...ery bad at rush hour. An ultra high density
apartment complex would make the traffic thing much worse. And the
access to the main roads are ...ery small streets which will back up
during peak times. They already do with existing traffic. (this also a
negati...e impact on pedestrians).
2. A huge S-story complex would be an eyesore by anyone's opinion
(except for the de...eloper). It would be taller than any other building
around. I notice all the pictures are for a 4-story complex. Is that
to throw us off? I think a 3 story, (and therefore less dense) would
\isually fit in with the surroundings much much better. And that
number of people (whether the ultra high density you want, or just

Sun. Jun 22. 2014 at 6:19 AM

hltp6:J/mail.google.com'mailicalulOl?lAs2&ik=b8659658af&'oA_pt&cal=EDH%2OAppl&search=cat&msg=146c3bae1b314bd3&sim=146c3bae1b314bd3 1/2
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6/2312014 Edcgov.us Mail· Fv.d: B DoradoHillsTl1M1 CenterApartmenls Prqecl

plain old regular high density), will ha-.e both light, noise and water
consumption issues which are more se\'Elre that what you present in your
report.
Thank you for you attention to my concems.
Sincerely,
Maria Martin
Scenic Ct.
EI Dorado Hills
<matagot@sbcglobal.net>

=========================:=============
Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community De\'EllopmentAgency­
De\'Ellopment Sel\.1ces Department
Planning Di\4sion
2850 Fairiane Court
Placer\4l1e, CA 95667
Main Line 530-621-5355
Direct line 530-621-5363
Fax 530-642-0508
NOllCE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information, and are intended
solely for the use of the indi\4dual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the intended recipient or

entity is prohibited.
If you recei-.e this e-mail in error please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete the material from your

system.
Thank you.

tttps:lllmil.google.comtmailicalulOl?\M=2&i~b8659658af&;i_ pl&cat=EDH%2QAppl&searc/Fcat&msg'"146c3bae1b314bd3&si"",=146c3bae1b314bd3 2J2
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6I23I2014 Edcgov.us Mail- proposed apt corrpIexat ed1 tOYl1 center

proposed apt complex at edh town center

carole braverman <cgbra-.erman@comcast.net> Sat, Jun 21,2014 at 5:07 PM
To: charlene.tim@edcgov.us, brian.shinault@edcgov.us, da-.e.pratt@edcgov.us, walter.mathews@edcgov.us,
rich.stewart@edcgov.us
Cc: bosone@edcgov.us

Dear Planning Commission,
I can't get to the planning meeting on Thursday at 8:30Am, but did want to give you some input

from a resident of EDH who lives quite close to this proposed project of an apartment building in
town center. To be frank, I haven't looked into all the aspects of it, but I concerned about the
quality of life here, and the increasing density of our population without (in my view) appropriate
infrastructure, and I certainly urge you to not rush into this project without an environmental impact
study.

Sincerely,
Carole Braverman
FourSeasons
EI Dorado Hills

hl1ps:l/mail.google.coov'mail/c:alulOl?ui=2&iiQ=b8659658af&Ii-=pl&eat=EDH%2OAppl&search=cat&1t1=146c0e683276c289&sim=146c0e683276c2B9 1/1
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6123/2014 EdcgCN.US Mail- F'Ml: EIDorado HillsTOM! Center Apw1ment

Fwd: EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartment

Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene Tim <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

-- Forwarded message--
From: Shannon Merryman <shannonmerryman@gmail.com>
Date: Sat, Jun 21, 2014 at 9:36 PM
Subject: EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartment
To: rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us

I am writing regarding the EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartment
proposed project.

I grew up in EI Dorado Hills going to Jackson Elementary and
graduating from Oak Ridge. After graduating from USCB and Ii"';ng in
Los Angeles, I ha..e chosen to move back here to raise my family. I
chose to live here for the quite, safe, small lown EI Dorado Hills
provdes.

I ha..e seen the changes made to EI Dorado Hills and some of them
beneficial however, I do not belie..e all of them are good. And I don't
belie..e this is a project which would increase or even maintain the
quality of life for EI Dorado residents. Why can't we keep EI Dorado
Hills small? We do people continue to feel the need to please
de\elopers and ruin a good thing? Well, we all know the answer and the
answer is MONEY. It would be nice if for once things weren't dri..en by
money but rather what the PEOPLE who li..e here want.

I ha..e several comments about this project:

(1) Why apartments and not condos? Apartments bring low income
residents, which bring the crime.

Apartments bring low-income people, which yes, bring the crime. It's a
fact. So the argument is that the rent will be $1,600-$2,200. That is
until they can't fill the rnassbe complex and begin lowering the rents
to fill the vacant units. And when that happens. less than ideal
residents begin mo\ing in.

(2) Why so big?

Town Center is a cute charming street in an otherwise strip mall laden
Sacramento County. These apartments are going to be 4 stories tall
dwarfing the once charming, quaint Town Center.

(3) 6,000 people won< in Town Center? And you really think those

Sun, Jun 22, 2014 at 6:13 AM

https:llrral.google.com'mailicaluJOl?U::2&ik=b6659658af&IoifNF'pI&cat=EDH%2llAppl&searcll"cal&rr6g=146c3b57c6303d5b&sirrl=146c:Jb5Tc6303d5b 1/2
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&'23/21)14 EdcgOll.us Mail - F'Ml:EID<YadO Hills TCMI'l CenterApar1rT1en:

employees would be renting apartments?

First, you think 6,000 people work in Town Center? That would mean
almost 20% of EI Dorado Hills population works in Town Center. And
really, who do you think will be Ii"';ng in these apartments? The
high-school employee working at the mo"';ng theatre? Or the wealthy
orthodontist? Exactly, neither will be Ii"';ng here. So this liw,
work, play tag line is just bogus.

(4) Why not push for tourism instead of increasing the residential
population and making EI Dorado Hills into Folsom?

I enjoy li-.1ng in EI Dorado Hills for its luxury appeal, unlike
Folsom. What keeps it prestigious are the people Ii"';ng here and the
lower supply of housing. Instead of increasing the population with
apartment dwellers, why not push to increase tourism and wait for a
luxury hotel (instead of Holiday Inn). I know this was in the works
until the economy crashed, but why not wait for a project like that to
come along instead of the quick fix?

I sincerely hope you consider these comments and I strongly discourage
you from allowing this monstrous complex to be put in.

==:====================================
Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Dewlopment Agency­
De...elopment SeNces Department
Planning Di"';sion
2850 Fairlane Court
PlaceNlle. CA 95667
Main Line 530-621-5355
Direct line 530-621-5363
Fax 530-642-0508
NOllCE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information, and are intended
solely for the use of the indi-.1dual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the intended recipient or

entity is prohibited.
If you receiw this e-mail in error please contact the sender by retum e-mail and delete the material from your

system.
Thank you.

htlpsJlmail.google.com'lnIillcaluJOI?U=2&ik=b8659668af&\oifNFpl&cat=EDH%2QAppt&search=cal&mlg=146c3b57c6303d5b&sirri= 146c3b57c6303d5b m.
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612312014 Edcgov.us Mail- PrC4J06ed EDH Apar1menIs. T<Ml1 Center

Proposed EDH Apartments, Town Center

Wayne Haug <whaug@yahoo.com> Sun, Jun 22,2014 at 10:22PM
Reply-To: Wayne Haug <whaug@yahoo.com>
To: "charlene. tim@edcgov.us" <charlene. tim@edcgov.us>, "brian.shinault@edcgov.us" <brian. shinault@edcgov.us>,
"dave,pratt@edcgov.us" <dave.pratt@edcgov.us>, "tom. heflin@edcgov.us" <tom. heflin@edcgov.us>,
"walter.mathews@edcgov.us" <walter. mathews@edcgov.us>, "rich. stewart@edcgov.us" <rich.stewart@edcgov.us>
Cc: "bosone@edcgov.us" <bosone@edcgov.us>, "bostwo@edcgov.us" <bostwo@edcgov.us>,
"bosthree@edcgov.us" <bosthree@edcgov.us>, "bosfour@edcgov.us" <bosfour@edcgov.us>, "bosfiw@edcgov.us"
<bosfi\e@edcgov.us>, "edc.cob@edcgov.us" <edc.cob@edcgov.us>

Dear Planning Commissioners:

The impact of this project has not been adequately analyzed. please vote to require an
Environmentallmoact Report.

The Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) prepared for this project does not contain any
viable mitigation measures to avoid the potentially significant effects addressed in the initial
study. The cumulative environmental impacts of this project are not adequately addressed by
the boilerplate findings using data that needs to be updated by a full environmental impact
report (the current traffic and water issues are just a start). I would also incorporate by reference
the EI Dorado Hills Area Planning Advisory Committee's comments of June 15,2014 and echo
their concerns. In addition, to allow the proposed densities for any infill project sets an
untenable precedent without a fuji environmental review.

Thank you,

Wayne H. Haug

Law Office of Wayne H. Haug
3720 Mesa Verdes Drive
8 Dorado l'Us, CA 95762
(916) 933-6549

The inforrration transrritled is intended solely for the addressed individual or entity. This docurrent rray contain confidential andlor
iegaly privieged rraterial andlor inforrration. Any review, retransrrission, disserrination or other use of or taking action in reliance upon
this inforrration by persons or entities olher than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received this errail in error. please
contact the sender and delete the rraterial from any computer.

https:Jlmail.google.com'maillcaJulOl?\j=2&i,,"b8669658al&\i_pt&cat=EDH%2OAppt&search=cal&lh=146cnce9blb12bO&sim=146c72ce9blb12bO 111

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-19-14 to 06-23-14 14 of 20

14-0769 I 43 of 89



&12312014 Edcgov.us Mail - EDH Apartrrents.llem 14-0769

EDH Apartments, Item 14-0769

bonltajean@comcastnet <bonitajean@comcast.net> Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 6:25 AM
To: To Planning Commissioners <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>, brian.shinault@edcgov.us, da...e.pratt@edcgov.us,
tom. heflin@edcgov.us, walter.mathews@edcgov.us, rich.stewart@edcgov.us, cc <bosone@edcgov.us>,
bostwo@edcgov.us, bosthree@edcgov.us, bosfour@edcgov.us. bosfi...e@edcgov.us, edc.cob@edcgov.us

Subject: Public Comment for 6/26/14 Planning Commission, EDH
Apartments, Item 14-0769

To Planning Commissioners:

I have just recently heard about, and seen pictures of, the proposed
apartment complex being planned for the EI Dorado Hills Town Center. I'm
appalled at the size of this project and the traffic it will bring.

Smaller and fewer apartments located above local businesses would serve
our community without causing the many problems that this kind of addition is
going to cause. I don't believe that you have adequately analyzed the impact
of this project and what it will do to the daily lives of people already living in
this area.

Please rethink this project and don't ruin the first class town we have with the
addition of this oversized project.

Bonita Grant

Four Seasons Resident

https:llmail.gcogle.carlrnlil/calulOl?\j=2&iIFb8659658af&"'_pt&cat=EDHo/o2llI\ppt&sewctl=cat&msg=146c8e7aafa025ad&sirrl=146c8e7aafao25ad 1/1
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Alan Day - President
Division 5

George W. Osborne - Director
Division .I

Greg Prada - Director
Drvision 2 EI Dorado Irrigation District

Bill George - Director
Division }

Dale Coco, MD - Director
Division 4

Jim Abercrombie
(;r'I1r!rlll\ldlh{~(r

Thomas D. Cumpston
GCJlo't}l C"'j1/ljjjc!

In ReplyRefer To: EEO 2014-294

June 23, 2014
VIA EMAILAND FIRST-CLASS MAIL

RommelPabalinas
PlanningDepartment
El DoradoCounty
2850 FairlaneCourt
Placerville, CA 95667

Subject: Commentson EIDoradoHills Apartments ProjectDraft Subsequent Initial
StudylMitigated NegativeDeclaration

DearMr. Pabalinas:

Thankyou for the opportunityto reviewand commenton the draft Subsequent Initial
StudylMitigated NegativeDeclaration (lSIMND) for the El DoradoHills Apartments Project
(Project). The El DoradoPlanningDepartment is proposingto amend both the CountyGeneral
Plan and the EI Dorado Hills SpecificPlan to allow for the development of a 250-unitresidential
apartment complexwithin the El DoradoHills TownCenter.The EI DoradoIrrigationDistrict
(EID)provides water and sewer servicesto the EI DoradoHills area.EID's commentsareas
follows:

Page 43, Utilitiesand ServiceSystem: The analysis providedin this section doesnot
includea discussionregarding how the Project would incorporate recycled waterservice
in conformancewith EID's RecycledWaterDesign and Construction Standards. EID
provideda Facility Improvement Letter (FIL),dated April24, 2014, stating design
drawingsfor the Project mustbe in conformance with EID's requirements for recycled
waterservice.

Page 44, Utilitiesand ServiceSystem: The analysis provided in the section discussing
water servicesdoes not include the necessary onsite system improvements, i.e, the 12­
inch loop line for water servicesidentified in Exhibit 8.

The ISIMND should include a review of both onsite and offsite improvements, as
applicable, for water, recycledwater, and sewer facilities thatmay be constructed in
support of the proposedProject. Inclusionof all known improvements would eliminate
the needof futuresupplemental environmental documentation as stated within theFIL.

2890 Mosquito Road, Placerville CA, 95667 (530) 622-4513
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Letter No.: EEO 20 14-294
To: Rommel Pabalinas @f8

EIPo'"do l"igQllo. Pi,lti,!

June23. 2014
Page2 of2

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the draft IS/MND.

If you have any questions regarding these comments or clarifications, please contact me at
(530) 642-4006 or email kschaeffer@eid.org.

Sincerely,

K~tA- ~1_1IJ.-
Kristin Schaeffer
Environmental Review Analyst

cc: EI Dorado Irrigation District
Daniel Corcoran, Environmental Division Manager
Elizabeth D. Wells, P.E., Engineering Division Manager

2890 Mosquito Road, Placerville CA,95667 (530) 622-4513
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Subject: EDH Apartments, item 40-0769

Dear Planning Commissioners:

The impact of this project has not been adequately analyzed.

Please vote to require an Environmental Impact Report.

Thank You,~~

Staven Noble

EDH Resident
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If you would /Ike to maltyourcommenh~pleasesendthem to: Mel Paballnas,Senior Planner

EI DoradoCountyCommunityDevelopmentAgency
DevelopmentServices DepartmentPlannIng Division
2850 Falrlane Court,BuildingC
Placerville, CA95667
Phone: 53(}-621-5363
Fax: 5~0-642-o508 '.
E-mail: RommeI.PabalinaS@edcgov.us

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-19-14 to 06-23-14 19 of 20

14-0769 I 48 of 89



t:/J

1-" r.... IJI/

f IVH

b

/t1J ;;/(11,,(/· a o:«> c,..p-¥~rf CIJr

Comments: W..£

If you would like to mall your comments,please sendthem to:

IN]IH~Vd3Q ~N'NNV1 ..
03M?183U

')~ :II ~~V r. 2Nnr ~)

MelPaballnas, SeniorPlanner
EI DoradoCountyCommunity DevelopmentAgency
DevelopmentServices Department Planning Division
2850Fairlane Court.Building C
Placerville, CA95667
Phone: 530-621-5363
Fax: 53O-642~508
E-mail: RommeI.Paballnas@edcgov.us
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612412014 Edcgov.us Mall- F'Mi:Cc.mTB1letter for the8 DoradoHills Apartrrents Prqect (032014ELDOO19)

----'--------'- .----

Fwd: Comment Letter for the EI Dorado Hills Apartments Project
(032014ELD0019)

Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene lim <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

--Forwarded message--
From: Riding, Chad J@DOT<chad.riding@dot.ca.gov>
Date: Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 3:43 PM
Subject: Comment Letter for the EI Dorado Hills Apartments Project
(032014ELD0019)
To: "rommel. pabalinas@edcgov.us" <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>

Good Aftemoon-

Please see the attached for Caltrans' comments regarding the EI Dorado
Hills Apartments Project 032014ELD0019. A copy of this letter will
follow in the mail. Please also confirm the receipt of this email by
responding to it.

Feel free to let me know if you haw any questions or comments
regarding these comments.

Regards,

Chad Riding

Caltrans, District 3, Planning & Local Assistance

(916) 274-0668

=======================================
Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Dewlopment Agency­
Dewlopment Sel'\1ces Department

Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 4:30 PM

https:lhnail.google.com'maillcalu/Ol?lj=2&iFb8659658af&IAf1N=pl&cat=EDH%2OAppl~ch=cat&mIIg =146cb114e01l517c&sim=146cb114e011617c 112
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612412014 EdcgOll.us Mail- FIId: Coornent Letter fa the 8 Ocrado Hills Apartmanls Prqecl (032014ELDOO19)

Planning Di....sion
2850 Fairtane Court
Place.......lle, CA 95667
Main Line 530-621-5355
Direct line 530-621-5363
Fax 530-642-0508

NOllCE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information, and are intended
solely for the use of the indi....dual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the intended recipient or

entity is prohibited.
If you recei\e this e-mail in error please contact the sender by retum e-mail and delete the material from your

system.
Thank you.

\!j EI Dorado Hills Apartments Comments.pdf
237K

htlps:Jlmlil.google.can'rreillca'ulOI?ui=2&ik:: b8659668af&Iiew=pt&cat=EDH%2OAppC&s.-cIl=cat&msg=146cb114e011617c&sini=146cb114e01l617c "JJ2
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT J- SACRAMENTO AREAOfFICE
2379GAThWAYOAKSDRIVE. SUITE ISO
SACRAMENTO. CA 95833
PHONE (916)274-0638
FAX (916) 274.()6()2
rrv 711
www.dOl.ca.gov

June 25.2014
032014-ELD-OO 19
03·ELD·50, PM 1.139

Mr. Rommel Pabalinas
Senior Planner
CountyofEI Dorado
2850 FairlaneCourt
Placerville, CA 95667

EI Dorado Hills Apartments - Initial StudylMJtigated Negative Deelaration

Dear Mr.Pabalinas:

Thank. you for including the CaliforniaDepartmentofTransportation (Caltrans) in the
environmental reviewprocess for the project referenced above. Theproposed project consists of
a 4-story, 250-unit apartment complex, with over 400 parking spaces, to be located on 4.5 acres
within the EI Dorado Hills Town Center East Community. The project requiresa General Plan
Amendmentto increase the maximumresidentialdensity of the existing site, an EI Dorado Hills
SpecificPlan amendment,and a rezoneofsubject property from "CommercialGeneral" to
"Multi-Family Residential". 'This project is located 1,350feet southeast ofthe US Highway 50
(US 50)/Latrobe Road interchange.

The followingcommentsare based upon the Initial StudylMitigatedNegative Declaration.

TraffICImpad Analysis

The project is forecast to generate approximately128 AM peak hour trips and 127PM peak hour
trips. The Traffic Impact Analysis states thatthe existing plus projectscenario will result in
negative impacts to the EJDorado Hills BlvdJSaratoga WaylPark Drive intersectionand the E1
DoradoHills BlvdJUS SO westboundramps intersection. Proposedmitigationconsists ofthe
project proponentpaying fair share[rIM) fees toward the planned US SOlEI Dorado
HillslLatrobeinterchangeimprovementsand the planned intersectionimprovementsat EI
DoradoHills BlvdJSamtoga WaylPark Drive (prior to the issuanceof a buildingpermit).

The Traffic Impact Analysis also states that the cumulative plus project scenario will result in
impacts to the westbound US50 mainline segmentbetween the El Dorado HillsBlvd on-ramp
and the future Empire Ranch off-ramp. Proposed mitigation includes fair share contribution
[rIM fees) toward the planned wideningofLatrobe Road from a two to a four lane facility. In
addition, the Empire Ranch Road interchangeis planned to includefull auxiliary lanes,

14-0769 Public Comment
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Mr. Mel PabuJinas
Countyof'El Dorado
June 13, 2014
Page2

eastbound and westbound, between the Empire Ranch Roadand the EI DoradoHil/slLatrobe
RoadlUS 50 interchanges whenconstructed. This will also help facilitateacceptable
merge/weave operationson US 50 betweenEmpireRanch Roadand EL DoradoHills
Blvd./Latrobe Road.

Caltrans concurs that the above proposed mitigation measuresare acceptable.

Pleaseprovide our office withcopies of any furtheractions regardingthis project. We would
appreciate the opportunity to reviewand commenton any changesrelated to this project.

If you have any questions regarding thesecommentsor requireadditional information, please
contactChad Riding, Intergovernmental ReviewCoordinator,at (916) 274-0668or by email at:
chad.riding@dot.ca.gov.

;;:~
MARLO TINNEY, Chief
Officeof TransportationPlanning - East

14-0769 Public Comment
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6/2412014 Edcgov.us Mall· F'M!: Mel Pabalinas, Senia Plamer

Fwd: Mel Pabalinas, Senior Planner

Rommel Paballnas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene Tim <chariene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

-- Forwarded message--
From: Planning Unknown <planning@edcgov.us>
Date: Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 3:41 PM
Subject: Fwd: Mel Pabalinas, Senior Planner
To: Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>

-- Forwarded message--
From: Christine Berry <buster.berry@sbcglobal.net>
Date: Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 12:37 PM
Subject: Mel Pabalinas, Senior Planner
To: "planning@edcgov.us" <planning@edcgov.us>

Dear Planning Commissioners:

I am writing to \,O;ce my concerns over the 250 unit apartment complex
being proposed for the EI Dorado Hills Town Center. , don't feel the
impact of this project has been adequately analysed.

I am concerned about the amount of noise and traffic this project
would generate in an area that is already owriy-congested. Not to
mention the problems we face with drought and water shortages - this
project can only exacerbate! Please, I'm all for responsible growth
and development, but, in my opinion, this project does not fit into
that category.

Please vote to require an En....ronmental Impact Report.

Thank you,

Christine Berry
3772 Park Dri\oe
EI Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NOllCE: This e-mail and any files transmitted With it may contain
confidential information, and are intended solely for the use of the
indi\Adual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by

persons other than the intended recipient or entity is prohibited.
If you recei\oe this e-mail in error please contact the sender by

Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 4:36 PM
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6124J2014 EdcgCN.US Mail - F\\d:

Fwd:

Rommel Paballnas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene Tim <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

--- Forwarded message--
From: Planning Unknown <planning@edcgov.us>
Date: Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 3:41 PM
Subject: Fwd:
To: Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>

--- Forwarded message-­
From: Leta Bell <lmbeI1345@att.net>
Date: Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 3:35 PM
Subject:
To: "planning@edcgov.us· <planning@edcgov.us>

Where are they getting the water for 250 apts. planned in EI Dorado
Hills Towne center? I am only allowed to water 2 days a week because
we have limited water yet the article in the Voice of the Villages
says they are allowing these apts. to be built. If this happens are
my water days to be cut to 1? I have already lost a pyracantha and an
lilac. The fig and the apricot don't look that good. I say no apts.
until the lake reaches the top.

NOTICE: This e-mail and any flIes transmitted with it may contain
confidential information, and are intended solely for the use of the
indi\Adualor entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by

persons other than the intended recipient or entity is prohibited.
If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by

retum e-mail and delete the material from your system.
Thank you.

==================================~====

Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency­
Development Ser\Aces Department
Planning Di\1sion
2850 Fairlane Court
Placer\Alle, CA 95667

Mon. Jun 23,2014 at 4:38 PM

hl1ps:lfrreil.google.com'maillcalu'tV?li=2&ik: b8659658af&"'-=pt&cat=EDH%2OAppl&search=cat&n'6g=146cb1862Bll3<1l92&Sim:=145cb1ll62ea3Ob92 1/2
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612412014 Edcgov.us Mail- FIMi:EIDoradoHills TOMlcenterapartrner1s Prcjects

Fwd: EI Dorado Hills Town center apartments Projects

Rommel Pabalinas <rommeJ.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene lim <chartene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

--Forwarded message-­
From: Hem <shiva95630@yahoo.com>
Date: Man, Jun 23, 2014 at 3:42 PM
Subiect: EI Dorado Hills Town center apartments Projects
To: Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>

HiMel,
It is sad to hear that you guys e\6n allowed this project to be
considered. Fi\6 stories apartment complex is not e\6n approsed in
dense city like Folsom.
And looks like de\6lopment in EI Dorado hills means creating more high
density home on the either side of Highway 50 at EI dorado
hills/Latrobe exchange. More dense housing here means more traffic
during office times.

All the people who live in EDH go to Folsom for everyday shopping,
you shd see the traffic pattem on the rightmost lane of 50, 50% of
cars from EDH take east bidwell exit every minute of the day.

We need more big box retail stores like TJ MAX)( (or any other retail
not available in Folsom). We need some stores where moms can go
shopping after dropping off their kids to school.

The townhome projects should be outside the existing development, and
it shd be made attractive by making it affordable.

By appro",ng this project you are making most of the residents really
unhappy. EDH does not want more houses/condos but more business/
employers. You should see the number of houses on sale on e\6ry
street, please do not make the existing home owners go bankrupt. These
projects will downgrade the already depressed \alues of the homes
further down.

Thanks you,
Hem Sar1<ar

=======================================
Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency-

Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 4:40 PM

https:lhmil.google.com'rmilfcalulG'?ui=2&i1\o;b8659658af&-.i_pl&cal=EDH%2Q.AW&search=cal&m;g=146cb1a9a654eeb2&sini= 146cb1a9a654eeb2 1/2
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6/2412014 EdcgOll:us Mail- F\\d: EI DoradoHills TCMI1 Center Apa'tments

Fwd: EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartments

Rommel Paballnas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene lim <chartene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

--Forwarded message--
From: Parker, Brian @ Sacramento <Brian.Parker@cbre.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 4:57 PM
Subject: EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartments
To: "rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us" <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>

Mel,

I represent an inwstment group that owns 5.5 commercial acres
adjacent to Town Center in EI Dorado Hills located at Rossmore and
Vine Street. I'm writing on behalf of my ownership group in support
of the proposed EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartment. My ownership
group feels strongly that Town Center will flourish with a quality,
market rate, luxury apartment project supporting all the existing
businesses within the Town Center- and will create new dewlopment
opportunities for the County and vacant properties in close proximity.

Please see that our support of this project is shared with the
applicant and Planning Commission on or before Thursday's hearing.

Feel free to contact me with any questions.

Kindest regards,

Brian R. Parker I lie. 01378896
CBRE I Broker Lie. 004099871 Land Imestments
500 Capitol Mall Suite 2400 I Sacramento, CA 95814
T 91649269581 F 9164468750
brian.parker@cbre.com Iwww.cbre.com/lsgsacramento
View our a\9i1ableproperties at www.cbre.com/APproperties

This email may contain information that is confidential or

Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 5:30 PM

https:llrreil.google.can'rreillcaluJOI?I.i=2&iki=b8659658at&-A8W=pl&cal=EDH%2()Appl&s/llJ'ch=cat&rrsg=146cb4833b7llJ099&sirrl=146cb4833b79l:al9 1/2
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6l2412014 Edcgov.us Mail- F'Ml: Ann: Mel Pabalinas

Fwd: Attn: Mel Pabalinas

Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene lim <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

--Forwarded message--
From: Planning Unknown <planning@edcgov.us>
Date: Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 5:15 PM
Subject: Fwd: Attn: Mel Pabalinas
To: Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>

-- Forwarded message--
From: Jamie Beutler <beutle~amie@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 4:40 PM
Subject: Attn: Mel Pabalinas
To: planning@edcgov.us

June 23, 2014

Dear Planning Commissioners:

Unfortunately, I will be unable to attend the meeting on June 26th at
8:30 AM. Thus, I am writing to \Oice my concems over the 250 unit
apartment complex being proposed for the EI Dorado Hills Town Center.
I don't feel the impact of this project has been adequately analysed.
I am asking that you Please vote to require an EnlAronmental Impact
Report!
I also remain specifically concemed with traffic impacts, noise
impacts, air quality impacts and most importantly, water impacts in EI
Dorado county.

Thank you, in advance, for taking my concems into consideration.

Sincerely,

Jamie Beutler

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain
confidential information, and are intended solely for the use of the
indi-.idual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by

Mon, Jun 23, 2014 at 5:33 PM

htlp6:lImail.google.cerntrreil/caiulOl?ui=2&ik=b8659658af&~_pt&cat=EDH%2OAppl&search=eat&m;g; 146cb4a658ae272e&sin1=146cb4a658ae272e 112
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6124/2014 Eocgov.us Mall- Fv.d: The Span06 Caparatlon - EI Oaado Hills Apa1menIsITCMf\ Center

Fwd: The Spanos Corporation· EI Dorado Hills Apartments/Town Center

~lIm Mitrlsin • EI Dorado County <jim.mitrisin@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene Tim <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

For # 4 6/26, I believe.

Jim Mitrisin
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of El Dorado
Ph. 530.621.5390 Main
Ph. 530.621.5592 Direct
Email jim.111itrisin@edcgov.us

Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 10:22 AM

-- Forwarded message--
From: Debbie Manning <debbie@eldoradohillschamber.org>
Date: Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 11:18 AM
Subject: The Spanos Corporation- EI Dorado Hills Apartments/Town Center
To: "jim.mitrisin@edcgov.us" <jim.mitrisin@edcgov.us>, "Ron Mikulaco (BOSOne@edcgov.us)"
<BOSOne@edcgov.us>, "The BOSTHREE (bosthree@edcgov.us)" <bosthree@edcgov.us>, "'bosfour@co.el­
dorado.ca.us' (bosfour@co.el-dorado.ca.us)" <bosfour@co.el-dorado.ca.us>, "bosfilA3@edcgov.us"
<bosfi\.e@edcgov.us>
Cc: "rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us" <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>, Debbie Manning
<debbie@eldoradohillschamber.org>, "Terri Daly (theresa.daly@edcgov.us)" <theresa.daly@edcgov.us>,
"Kimberly Kerr (kimberly.kerr@edcgov.us)" <kimberly.kerr@edcgov.us>, "Anderson, Linda Ellen"
<leanderson888@gmail.com>, "Barri, Ke"';n" <Ke"';n.J.Barri@welisfargo.com>, "Cort, Cathey"
<ccort@adsuptoday.com>, "England, Jeff" <JeffE@wasteconnections.com>, Laurie Dishman
<Iauriedishman@gmail.com>, "Maestas, Daw" <da"';d@weslcoaslelA3nt.com>, "McKenzie, Gregg"
<G1MZ@pge.com>, "Routon, Anissa" <Anissa. Routon@dignityhealth.org>, "Sharp, Charles"
<csharp13@gmail.com>, "Sharp, Charles" <Charies.Sharp@blueshieldca.com>, Ted Addison
<taddison55@comcast.net>, "Williamson, Daw" <dwilliamson@sammonsrep.com>

Good morning all,

Attached is a letter of support for the EI Dorado Hills Apartment project in Town Center proposed by the Spanos
Cooperation.

The original will follow. Thank you for your consideration.

Best,

hltp&:l/mail.google.can'maillca'ul0l7ui=2&ili?b8659658af&loillYo"'pt&search=inIlc»<&rr5g=146cae6dOilOe4il8e&sim=146cee6dOBOe4a8e
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6124/2014

Debbie

'Debbie .:Alanning

President & CEO

Edcgov.usMail· Fv.d:The Spanos Cerpcration• EJ Dorado Hills ApartmentsITov.n Center

EI Dorado Hills Chamber of Commerce

Califomia Welcome Center

2085 Vine Street, Suite 105

EI Dorado Hills, CA 95762

916-933-1335 EXT1#

FAX 916-933-5908

WWN.eldoradohillschamber.org

"Consumers are 63% more likely to buy goods and servces from a company they belie..e is a member of the

chamber of commerce.· Source: 2010 National Study by the Schapiro Group

This communication. together with any attachments hereto or links contained herein, is tor the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and

may contain information that is confidential or legally protected. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any

review, discloSJre, copying, dissemination, di!tribution or use of this communication is STRICTlY PROHIBITED. If you have received this

communication in error. please notify the sender immediately by retum e-mail message and delete the original and all copies of the

communication, along with any attachments hereto or links herein, from your system.

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information,
and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the
intended recipient or entity is prohibited.
If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete

the material from your system.
Thank you.

~ Update_Spanos_SUPPorlpdf
206K

htlps:/Imail.google.com'maillcaJuJOl?U=2&ik=b8659658af&\if!NoF=pl&search=inbalr&msg=146cee6dOaOe4a8e&simi=146cee6dOaOe4a8e
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May21,2014

Supervisor Ron Mikulaco
Supervisor Brian Veerkamp
Supervisor Ron Briggs
Supervisor Norma Santiago
County of EI Dorado
330 Fair Lane
Placerville, CA 95667

Re: The Spanos Corporation - EJ Dorado Hills Apartments/Town Center

Dear Members of the Board of Supervisors,

The EI Dorado Hills Chamber of Commerce would like to take a formal position of
support for the EI Dorado Hills Apartment project in Town Center as proposed by The
Spanos Corporation. The Chamber feels this is an important project to Town Center, EI
Dorado Hills, and EI Dorado County as it will support both existing retail in addition to
providing the foundation for future commercial development.

Placing a luxury apartment project in Town Center builds on and strengthens the existing
uses already in place. The new use will complete the walkable village environment by
creating a place for people to Live, Work, and Play. The walkable nature of the project
will bring more shoppers and diners and encourage local spending as opposed to
furthering the sales tax bleed to other parts of the region. More shoppers and diners will
help grow the sales tax base coming from Town Center and the immediate surrounding
area. This positive impact come with fewer cars on the road than if the units were placed
elsewhere in the county.

The project will also offer a housing type not currently available in EI Dorado Hills.
Prospective employers look for a variety of housing options for their employees in the
immediate area and this project, unique to EJ Dorado Hills, would further business
growth and development in the area.

We are hopeful the Board of Supervisors sees the value in the project to the business
community and community at large. It is important to take a proactive approach with all
agencies to be assured of their engagement if this project is to have an opportunity of
moving forward.

RespectfuIIy,

~g~~~~
President & CEO if
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612412014 Edcgov.us Mail - F\Ml: Attn:Mel Pabalinas

Fwd: Attn: Mel Pabalinas

Rommel Paballnas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene Tim <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

--Forwarded message--
From: Planning Unknown <planning@edcgov.us>
Date: Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 10:58 AM
Subject: Fwd: Attn: Mel Pabalinas
To: Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>

-- Forwarded message --
From: Rebecca Brandon <ebbrandon@sbcglobal.net>
Date: Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 9:31 AM
Subject: Attn: Mel Pabalinas
To: planning@edcgov.us

Dear Planning Commissioners:

I am writing to \(lice my concems over the 250 unit apartment complex
being proposed for the EI Dorado Hills Town Center. I don't feel the
impact ofthis project has been adequately analysed. Please vote to
require an Em,;ronmental Impact Report.

We have major concerns about the negati\e impact this project will
haw on our charming community inclUding: water usage, owrcrowding of
our schools (most of which are already impacted), traffic, crime. etc.
We urge you to delay a vote until this proposal has been further
analyzed!

Thank you,

Eric & Becky Brandon
3501 Patterson Way
EI Dorado Hills
(Quoted text hidden]

Tue, Jun 24,2014 at 11:00 AM

ht1ps:/Imail.google.com'maiUalulOl?~= 2&ik=b8659658at&'oA_pt&search= il'll:x»c&m5g= 146cf09682a5443f&sirrl=146cf09682a5443f
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612412014 Edcgov.us Mail- FYod: 8 Oaado Hills TONI Center Apa;ments

Fwd: EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartments

Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Char1ene lim <char1ene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

-- Forwarded message--
From: Schultz, Jon @ Sacramento <Jon.Schultz@cbre.com>
Date: Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 3:20 PM
Subject: EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartments
To: "rornmel.pabalinas@edcgov.us" <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>

Mel,

I represent a planned commercial project adjacent to Town Center in EI
Dorado Hills located at White Rock and Latrobe. I'm writing in
support of the proposed EI Dorado Hills TO\Ml Center Apartments. I
beliew that Town Center will flourish with a quality, market rate,
luxury apartment project supporting all the existing businesses within
the Town Center. Higher density housing will create new dewlopment
opportunities for the County and the existing vacant retail properties
in close proximity. What TO\Ml Center needs is more proximate resident
population and more consumer acti\1ty.

Please see that my support of this project is shared with the
applicant and Planning Commission on or before Thursday's hearing.

Feel free to contact me with any questions.

Kindest regards,

Jon Schultz I Senior Vice President I Lic.00844740
CBRE IRetail Sel'\ices
500 Capitol Mall Suite 2400 ISacramento, CA 95814

Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 3:21 PM

httpsJImliI.gcogle.com'maillcalulOl?U=2&ik=b8659658af&Ioi_pI&search=intx»r&msg=146ct181ed689461&sirr/=146ct181ed689461
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612412014 Edcgov.us Mail· FIIId: B DoradoHills TOYofI CenlerApa1ments

T 916 446 8261 IF 9164468750 IC 916 4253445
jon.schultz@cbre.com ITeam Webpage

Click to See Our Property Listings
[Quoted text hidden]

https:Jimlil.gcogle.can'mailicalulOl?ui"2&ik=b8659658af&-.i_p1&search=inbax&msg"146cf181ed689461&sirrl=146cf181ed6B9461
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If you would like to mail your comments, please send them to: Mel Paballnas. Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency
Development Services Department Planning Division
2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville, CA95667
Phone: 530-621-5363
Fax:530-642-0508
E-mail: RommeI.Paballnas@edcgov.us
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MelPabalina$, SeniorPlanner
EI DoradoCounty Community DevelopmentAgency
DevelopmentServices Department Planning Division
2850 Falrlane Court,Building C
Placerville. CA95667
Phone: 530-621-5363
Fax: 530-642-0508
E-mail: Rommel.PabaUnas@edcgov.us
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Comments:

If you would like to mail your comments. pleasesendthem to:

BY: ••••••••••••••••••••

Mel Paballnas, SeniorPlanner
ElDoradoCounty Community DevelopmentAgency
DevelopmentServices DepartmentPlanningDivision
2850Fairlane Court, BulldlngC
Placerville, CA95667
Phone: 530-621·5363
Fax: 530-642-0508
E-mail: Rommel.Pabalinas@edcgov.us
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Comments:
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If you would like to mail your comments, please send them to:

BY:••••••••.•••••••.•••

Mel PabaUnas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency
Development Services Department Planning Division
2850 Falrlane Court Building C
Placerville. CA 95667
Phone: 530-621-5363
Fax:530-642-0508
E-mail: RommeI.Pabalinas@edcgov.us
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Comments:

BY: ••••••••••••••••••••
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If you would like to mail your comments, please send them to: Me' Paballnas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency
Development Services Department Planning Division
2850Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville, CA 95667
Phone: 530·621-5363
Fax:S30H642-QS08
E-mail: RommeI.Paballnas@edcgov.us

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-23-14 to 06-24-14 20 of 31

14-0769 I 69 of 89



Comments:

I

...
r- Z
N

u.J
:t:

C'":l UFwO:
::t: - '"'0:: ,.- I!Ia

··-w
.: LLJO
0; r ),?- :Ll~.<.."

::::l r ,...z
=2 ;;r:
-,.' <;

...J
'11.

BY: ••••••••••••••••••••

If you would like to mail your comments, please send them to: Mel Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EIDorado County Community Development Agency
Development Services Department Planning Division
2850 Fairfane Court, Building C
Placerville, CA 95667
Phone: 530-621-5363
Fax:530~2-o508

E-mail: RommeI.Pabalinas@edcgov.us
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Ifyou wo~ lik~~all your comments, pleasesend them to: Mel Pabalinas, Senior Planner

~ ~~,- EI Dorado County Community Development Agency
." :.... ~ ~@U;!tW~'im Development Services Department Planning Division

.-. :: JUN 1 1 20'4 lID 2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
"'- Placerville, CA 95667

Phone: 530-621-5363
BY: •••••••••••••.•••••• Fax: 530-642-0508

E-mail: RommeI.Pabalinas@edcgov.us
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If you would like to mail your comments.please sendthem to: Mel Paballnas, SeniorPlanner
EI DoradoCounty CommunityDevelopmentAgency
Development Services Department Planning Division
2850 Fairlane Court,Building C
Placerville, CA95667
Phone: 530-621·5363
Fax: 530-642-0508
E-mail: Rommel.Paballnas@edcgov.u5
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Mel Pabalinas, SeniorPlanner
EI DoradoCounty Community Development Agency
DevelopmentServices Department PlanningDivision
2850 Falrlane Court,Building C
Placerville, CA 95667
Phone: 530-621-5363
Fax: 530-642-0508
E-mail: RommeI.Paballnas@edcgov.us
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If you wo~lik~ail your comments, please send them to:
-, ,:t.;_:::-

Mel Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EIDorado County Community Development Agency
Development Services Department Planning Division
2850 FairlaneCourt, BuildIng C
Placerville.CA95667
Phone:530-621-5363
Fax; 530-642-0508
E-mail:RommeI.Pabalinas@edcgov.us
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6l2412014 Edcgov.us Mail· Fv.d: NewEI DoradoHillsTOWl Centerapartmenls

Fwd: New EI Dorado Hills Town Center apartments

Rommel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene TIm <charlene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

--Forwarded message--
From: Ashley Blinn <ashleyblinn@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 3:49 PM
Subject: New EI Dorado Hills Town Center apartments
To: rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us

I want to express my objection to the proposed new apartments to be
located at Town Center Boulevard and Vine Street. As you know, EID has
asked EI Dorado County customers to cut water consumption by 30%. They
also haw a large debt carried over from past expansion projects. The
county cannot accommodate new customers at this time, or until they we
haw sufficient water capacity.

=======================================

Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 3:50 PM

Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Dewlopment Agency­
Dewlopment SeNces Department
Planning Di\oision
2850 Fairlane Court
PlaceNlle, CA 95667
Main Line 530-621-5355
Direct line 530-621-5363
Fax 530-642-0508
NOTlCE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information, and are intended
solely for the use of the lndi\oidual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the intended recipient or

entity is prohibited.
If you receiw this e-mail in error please contact the sender by retum e-mail and delete the material from your

system.
Thank you.

https:llrral.google.cam'maillcWuIOI?ui=2&ik=b8659658af&l.ifiNFopl&seerch=inboll&msg=14&1012fa4a0170a&sirrl=146d012fa4a0170a
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Z ""...Reference: ISIMND for the E1 Dorado Hills Apartment Complex

Andreas Schildt
1794 Rochhampton Place

El dorado Hills, CA 95762
24 June 2014

Mel Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency
Development Services Department Planning Division
2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville, CA 95667

Comments for your consideration:

1. I object greatly to the proposed rezoning from 24dulac to 55 dulac (CO-PD to RM-PD).
Many years were spent in coming up with the current zoning for the Town Center area and
somehow this should not bechanged in a 4 months period. Keep the zoning as is.

2. Big picture concern:
a. There is insufficient water source to support the current residents as reflected in the various

water restrictions stipulated by EID. No additional residents should be encouraged to move to El
Dorado County like this project uatil a sufficient water source and long term storage facilities
have been constructed.

b. Consider that the nearby Four Season community is currently being expanded by approx..
three times the current size. This will also a a cumulative effect on utilities, fire protection, law
enforcement.

c. See the urgency notice that EID that EID filed recently the California Water Board
regarding taking water away from wildlife and the environment in order to sell irrigation water to
customers.http://www.watcrboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/transf
ers_tu_notices/2014/ww0020/ww0020notice.pdf

3. The proposed 60' tall/ 5 story structure degrades greatly the visual characteristics of the Town
Center and is not an enhancement to the area. Any structure should be limited to the current 3­
story requirement.

4. The Town Center area is considered an urban/rural transition zone and should be treated as
such. The area shall not be treated as an urban infill. Keep the open spaces and do not make the
Town Center similar as the malls in Roseville.

5. Page 15: Only Tier 4 construction equipment should bespecified in all future earthwork
construction in this area.

6. Page 16, pars 3a,3c, 4a, 4b: There is no water available for dust control & soil compaction.
Contractors are willing to pay but that does not bring in additional water sources, domestic or
treated water.
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7. Page 32: Consideration must be given to the traffic impact due to the proposed 1-5 by-pass
road to HlW 50 terminating in the areaof Whiteroclc and Latrobe Roads.

8. I consider a 575 population increase a substantial increase for El Dorado Hillswhich are not
needed.

9. Page35, Public Service:
a. For a proposed S-story structure, there will be a significant impact to fire protection resulting

in additional equipment suitable for a 5 story building. Currently the engines are suited for 3­
story buildings max. The proposed 5.story building will result in the purchase ofadditional
equipment and staff paid for by the tax payers in E1 Dorado Hills. There shall beno increase in
taxes to the residents ofEDHs. All this should be discussed in this report.

b. Discuss the tax rate impact for schools in the area. There must not be a tax increase. Discuss
in the report.

10. HIW 50 and all intersections are operating at LOS F. Nothing is in the mill by CALTRANS
to provide any relief in many years to come. This should be clarified in the document.

It. Page 43: A proposed water treatment plant will not provide an added water supply for this
project. Address in the report the proposed water sources by EID. Just because there are
entitlements on EIDs books, does not mean there is water available. Construct the needed
infrastructure for the water supply. Discuss a schedule in this report for obtaining added water
sources to support this and all the other proposed construction projects.

12. Page 44:
a. Existing entitlements will be changed in years to come, even to existing customers. Discuss

in the report where these entitlements are. Identify and provide first facilities for the required
water source(s), then built a plant. The lack of water has a significant impact on all El Dorado
County residents served by EID andJor being on a well systems.

b. Bottom line: No added water supply for EID = no added population to this area.

13. Exhibit #5: The proposed design does not match at all the existing architectural theme of the
Town Center and does not blend in at all. The design is very ugly, cheap, andan embarrassment
to this area.

----_._---_.._. ---------- ----

14-0769 Public Comment
PC Rcvd 06-23-14 to 06-24-14 28 of 31

14-0769 I 77 of 89
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Fwd: EDH Town Center Apartments: Public Comment in Support of Project
Approval

Rommel Paballnas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
To: Charlene lim <chartene.tim@edcgov.us>

fyi

Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 4:08 PM

--Forwarded message--
From: Patrick Stelmach <patrickstelmach@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Jun 24, 2014 at 3:57 PM
Subject: EDH Town Center Apartments: Public Comment in Support of
Project Approval
To: Mel Pabalinas <rommel.pabalinas@edcgov.us>
Cc: bosthree@edcgov.us, bosone@edcgov.us, bosfour@edcgov.us, bosfil,e@edcgov.us

Dear Mr. Pabalinas,

As the the EI Dorado County Planning Commission is considering the EI
Dorado Hills Town Center Apartments project this week, I would like to
express my strongest support in fa\Or of this smart growth infill
dewlopment. I urge the Commission to pass the proposal to update the
general plan and increase dwelling unit density for the site. Housing
is absolutely critical for the success and ";tality of the Town
Center. As a near-by resident, this project would finally make the
streets cape complete and strengthen the sense of community, especially
during open streets ewnts, like the Liw on the Boulevard concert
series. Appro\ling the Town Center Apartments project is the right
decision to mow our community towards enltironmental and social
sustainability.

I would also like to submit for your and the Commission's
consideration my opinion editorial published in the EI Dorado
Telegraph today:
http://www.edhtelegraph.com/article/town-center-needs-housing-thriw

Thank you for your time and servce.

Best regards,
Patrick Stelmach
4783 Village Green Driw
EI Dorado Hills, CA 95762
patrickstelmach@gmail.com
916.817.9148

Town Center needs housing to thriw

By: Patrick Stelmach, guest opinion

Strolling down Town Center Boulevard recently during a festival,

htlps:/lrrail.9 oogle.com'mai I/caJuIOI?ui=2&ik=bB659658af&lifNFp!&search=irbolr&lTsg=146dQ239829da26d&sirri= l46d0239829da26d
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seeing the streets and sidewalks packed with smiling faces, makes me
proud to be a resident of EI Dorado Hills.

Open street ewnts, when our Town Center is closed off to whicle
traffic and transformed into a public plaza, like the recent Art &
Wine festival or the upcoming 4th of July celebration, make me feel
like we haw something really special in the foothills. Musicians,
painters, I.1ntners, brewers, jewelers, carpenters, sushi chefs - all
coming together to create community, if only for a Sunday aftemoon.
Why can't we ha\e this scene ewry day?

Without housing, EI Dorado Hills Town Center will remain a temporary
almost-eommunity, storefront businesses will continue to struggle, and
beautiful tree-lined ridges will continue to be clear cut for more
single-family houses. Urban infill dewlopment is how we can grow
sustainably, bolster ci'.4c pride, and expand the local tax base.

The El Dorado County Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors of
should approve the EI Dorado Hills Town Center Apartments project
proposal.

Last Wednesday, I attended the open house put on by the Planning
Department and asked many questions of the project dewlopers and
architects. The presentation of site plans, renderings, illustrations,
enl.1ronmental impact assessments and design guidelines was thorough
and thouqht-provoklnq.

I often bike and walk my dog around the Town Center pond, and the
apartment building's landscaping would seamlessly blend with the
existing wgetation. The landscape architect consciously designed a
lush forest of drought-tolerant plants and trees around the courtyard
areas and all around the building perimeter. I can't wait to see the
foliage in autumn.

The side of the apartment building facing Town Center Boulevard will
finally make the streets cape complete with magnificent taste and
style. Right now, the site is a vacant plot of land, full of weeds and
enclosed by an appalling green fence. The "For Lease" sign indicates
it was slated to be a hotel, before the recession hit. We cannot allow
this field to sit fallow any longer.

The apartment building, mirroring the outdoor patio of Selland's,
would ha\e public benches, tables and planters, inl.1ting people
passing by to sit, gather, admire the surrounding beauty and listen to
the ewning concerts. Town Center is often derided as a "Disneyland
\Allage;" howewr it is undeniable the buildings, especially the Cafe
Campanile and Bistro 33, ha\e a distinctive architectural character,
rarely found in other suburban developments.

Town Center is truly a unique place anyone can enjoy, regardless of
how many zeroes are on your paycheck. The McMansions up the road are
adomed with fine architecture and sweeping l.1ews. but it's only for
the pri\ete homeowner's enjoyment. Town Center is a public place, a
boulevard, and we now ha\e a chance to make it a real "main street"
with 500 people lil.1ng on it.

Young professionals, like myself, will jump at the chance to Iiw in

h\Ip&:J/rmil.gcogle.com'rreillcaluiOl?l.i=2&ik=b8659658af&Iiew=~earch= irtlox&rnsg=146d0239829da26dirr/=146d0239829da26d
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an attracthe commercial-residential neighborhood, with actbe outdoor
spaces, 45 minutes from downtown Sacramento and 45 minutes from the
slopes. And with an EI Dorado Transit commuter bus stop right in front
of the apartment bUilding, we'll be glad to leaw the car in the
garage.

The hard fact is EI Dorado County is projected to grow from 181,000 to
nearly 300,000 people in the next 45 years. Where will this new
population live? Dowe want more of the Sierra Nevada carved out into
one-acre lots, driwways and parking lots? Or do we want thri",ng,
walkable, livable urban centers, while protecting our natural
treasures?

How can we accommodate new neighbors, while preser-.1ng our rural
lifestyle? We, the people, have to answer that question as a
community, or it will be answered for us in shady back-room deals.

I encourage you to voice your "'sian for our community at the upcoming
Planning Commission meeting at 8:30 a.rn. on June 26 and Board of
Super-.1sors meeting at 8:30 a.m. on July 29.

===========================~===========

Rommel (Mel) Pabalinas, Senior Planner
EI Dorado County Community Development Agency­
Development SeNces Department
Planning Di\1sion
2850 Fairlane Court
PlaceNlle, CA 95667
Main Line 530-621-5355
Direct line 530-621-5363
Fax 530-642-0508
NOllCE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information, and are intended
solely for the use of the indi\1dual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the intended recipient or

entity is prohibited.
If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by retum e-mail and delete the material from your

system.
Thank you.

hIlps:/lrreil.google.e<mmaillcalulCi?lM=2&ik;=b8659658af&'oiew=pt&search=irilolr&r6g=146d0239829da26dim"146dll239829da26
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Type of Comment
Written

(P)project merits/d~si9n Written comment
Issue

(E) CEQAdocumenf SummarYof Comment
Gomment

received by Courlfy r¢sponse
Area r¢ceived ot

(comment specifically
o~nhousl:l:

mail/email

references IS/MND)

TraHie

The traffic analysis (Attachment E, Figure 5 - MND) identify that primary project access would be from Town Center Boulevard, PostStreet, and Vine
Street.

Residents of the subject mobile home park use SunsetMobiles Lane and the Keagles Lane (i.e., opposite the Target entrance) to access White Rock
Road. Both intersections are side-street stop controlled, which means that drivers exiting the mobile home park must stop and travelers on White Rock
Road do not. This segment of White Rock Road includes a center two-way left-turn lane that provides residents a refuge area (when entering and
exiting White Rock Road) before crossing or entering White RockRoad.

Project will make it more difficult for mobile During field observations, vehicles were observed exiting both the SunsetMobiles Lane and the Keagles Lane (i.e., opposite the Target entrance)

P
home community residents to turn onto

X X intersections with White Rock Road. Sufficient gaps were available in White RockRoad traffic that existing vehicles were not substantially delayed.
White RockRd., which is already a However, residents exiting at Keagles Lane experienced more delay due to eastbound left-turn movements into Target.
problem; stop sign is needed.

The County's lO-year C1P includes the widening of White Rock Road from Monte Verde to the US 50/Silva Valley Parkway interchange from two to four

lanes (Project No: 72374). The design of this improvement has not been completed. However, this project will improve the access for residents of the
mobile home park.

A review of the accident data in the vicinity of Keagles Lane/Target dwy. indicate 5 accidents have occurred between 2008 and 2013 (l in 2008, 1 in
2009, 2 in 2010 and 1 in 2013). Target opened in 2008. The accident rate for this location is low and at this time does not warrant additional
intersection traffic control. County staff will continue to monitor the area for traffic safety.

Traffic to/from Target on White Rock is a
P vehicle and pedestrian safety problem; X X Comment noted. See response above regarding driveway at near of Target.

needs a signal and crosswalk.

More and more delivery trucks using the
P Target "back entrance/exit" on White Rock X Comment noted.

by mobile park.

The traffic analysis in the MND and Attachment Eof the MND addresses traffic operations on Town Center Boulevard associated with its intersections
with Latrobe Road and PostStreet. The intersection ofTown Center Boulevard and PostStreet would have acceptable operations under existing and

P Traffic on Town Center Blvd will be worse. X cumulative conditions. While the intersection of Town Center Boulevard and Latrobe Road would operate deficiently under cumulative conditions in the
PM peak hour (i.e., without the project), the project would result is less traffic using the intersection compared to approved land usesfor the site that
allow for commercial and hotel uses under the EIDorado Hills Town Center East.

General Plan Circulation Element Policy Policy TC-Xd, specifies the traffic analysis methods that are to be used to determine General Plan consistency.

P
Hotel traffic would be off-peak compared

X
Policy TC-Xd specifies the use of the latest edition of the Highway Capacity Manual, which based on peak hour conditions. Peak hour operations are

to project. conducted for the peak hour of adjacent street traffic and not for the peak hour of the generator, consistent with the analysis completed for the General
Plan. The peak hour of adjacent traffic represents a worst case analysis period, relative to traffic volume on adjacent roadways.

P Highway 50 traffic is terrible. X The traffic impact analysis (TIA) (Attachment E in the MND) concludes project would not adversely affect US 50 mainline or ramps.

ATTACHMENTC
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Issue
Area

Type QfComment

(P) project merits/design
(E) CEQA document

(comment specifically
references IS/MND)

E

E

E

E

$\-!mmaryCif Comment

MND statements that US 50 eastbound
and westbound segments in the TIA study
currently operate acceptably is incorrect as
Caltrans has stated that the westbound
segment from EI Dorado Hills Boulevord to
the County line operates at LOS Fduring
the peak hour.

The cumulative impact analysis fails to
include already approved 10,000 Folsom
homes south of US 50 (as well as several
other proposed projects south of US 50),
which will further degrade US 50, White
RockRoad and Latrobe Road. Caltrans
modeling shows that by 2035 the entire
segment from the Sacramento/EI Dorado
County line to Cameron Park Drive will at
LOS F.

The vast majority of freeway improvements
listed in the Traffic Impact Study (TIA)will
not be completed until 2035. Even then,
there is little certainty of this as funding
sources and priorities change. Assuming
the project were to be approved, and
assuming that the proposed mitigations
actually mitigate the traffic, that leaves 20
years of decreased LOS before the listed
mitigations might be in place. CEQA
requires that there is a "reasonable
expectation of mitigation.

Traffic counts for US 50 were taken on
Tuesday, August 20,2013. Area schools
were not in sessionat that date. Caltrans
specifically requested that traffic counts be
taken in the spring or fall when school is in
session. Any traffic modeling/projections
made on the basis of these counts will lead
to underestimation of future traffic.

Written

comment
receiVed at
Cipenhouse

x

x

x

x

County response

Both the TIA associated with the MND and the EIDorado County TGPA/ZOU Draft EIR traffic analysis (see DEIR Table 3.9-13 on page 3.9-43) show
US 50 currently operating at LOS B-D in the project area. Caltrans letter dated 9-25-13 does state that the System Planning Program identifies LOS F
on US 50 from the Sacramento/EI Dorado County line. However, Caltrans Operations staff has stated that LOSexists in the AM Peak hour at the
merge/diverge of the westbound on-ramp at EI Dorado Hills Blvd. The traffic study does identify this condition and provides mitigation. Caltrans staff
in a letter dated June 25, 2014, commenting on the project traffic impact analysis, concurs that the proposed mitigation is acceptable.

The EIDorado County travel demand forecasting (TDF) model was used to develop forecast for the transportation impact analysis. The TDF model has
a forecast year of 2035 and includes commensurate level of development and roadway improvements with assured funding outside EI Dorado County,
consistent with SACOG's MTP/SCS, including planned land use growth in the Folsom SOl area and the Capital Southeast Connector.

It is assumed that this comment is in reference to improvements assumed in the cumulative analysis in the TIA shown in Table 9 of the TIA (Attachment E
in the MND). These are projects funded by EI Dorado County's 2013 Capital Improvement Program and improvements (with assured funding) in the
SACOG MTP/SCS.

The County's traffic impact mitigation fee program provides a mechanism for collecting development impact fees that fund improvements in the 2013
CIP. The 2013 CIP is fully funding. In addition, the 2013 ClP is evaluated annually in response to planned growth to ensure that transportation
improvements are implemented consistent with General Plan Policy TC-Xb and TC-Xf.

There is no information provided by the commenter that supports the concern that these improvements would not be funded.

Key roadway improvements in the project area that would improve area traffic operations include the completion of the EI Dorado Hills Boulevard/US
50 Interchange improvements (currently under construction), the Silva Valley Parkway/US 50 Interchange (currently under construction), Latrobe Road
widening to six lanes (by 2035 CIP #66116), and US 50 improvements (aux lanes, HOV lanes and mainline improvements - CIPs 71323, 53115, 53110,
71328,53122,53116,53116 and 53120).

As documented in the traffic analysis (Attachment E, Figure 5 - MND), US50 traffic counts were collected on Tuesday, August 20, 2013. All area
elementary, middle, and high schools were in sessionwhen the traffic counts were collect.

Collecting traffic counts when schools are open is important so that analysis locations near schools account for school-area traffic and that commute
travel patterns are representative of non-summer/non-holiday conditions.
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Area

Type of Comment

(P) project merits/design
(E) CEQA document

(comment specifically
references IS/MND)

Summary of Commerit

/ ?; Writteri

comment
.' .. / receiv'ec.j;at

····Ci>pen house

Written comment
received by
mail/email

.

response

E

E/P

E/P

E/P

E

Cumulative impact analysis lists the
intersection of EI Dorado Hills
Boulevard/Saratoga Way as well as the
intersection of Latrobe RoadjTown Center
Boulevard as being at LOS F. TheMI\ID
then goes on to justify the project by stating
"implementation of the proposed project
would result in fewer trips using the
intersection during the AM and PM peak
hour compared to the land use currently
approved for the project site. Although the
intersection would continue to operate at
LOS F, the reduced volume would result in
lower delay with the proposed project,
which would be a benefit of the project.
However, no specific project is currently
being considered for the parcel in question,
and the increased traffic due to this project
meets the definition of "significantly
worsen" in the general plan.

The MND and TIA do not state the gross
daily trips generated from this project. The
trip generation factor for the ITE LU220
would yield about 1,900 daily trips on
Town Center Boulevard and Vine Street,
which would significantly deter local
shoppers that do not live on site, such as
the nearby Four Seasonsdevelopment. This
"trade-off" was not considered relative to
the number of apartment residents who
would presumably shop within the Town
Center. Additionally, the code descriptions
and gross daily trips should be included in
theMND.

Project will significantly increase traffic in
the area and will result in the Town Center
no longer being a local destination
servicing the needs of the area residents.
Will worsen operation of the EI Dorado Hills
Boulevard Interchange.

A traffic study is required.

Use of mixed use traffic model
methodology results in the T1A being fatally
flawed as it would not be mixed use.

x

x

x

x

x

While the intersection of Town Center Boulevard and Latrobe Road would operate deficiently under cumulative conditions in the PM peak hour, the
project would improve the operation of this intersection as compared to approved land uses for the site that allow for a specific mix of commercial and
hotel usesunder the EI Dorado Hills Town Center Eastproject. Thiscurrent approved land use mix for the site could be constructed today without any
discretionary approvals from the County and thus is the appropriate baseline condition for the analysis of cumulative impacts.

LU220 - Apartment - Average Daily rate is 6.65 trips per dwelling unit or 1,663 trips (6.65 x 250). The EI Dorado Hills Apartments project presents a
unique opportunity in the EI Dorado Hills Town Center to promote a mixed -use concept where future residents have access to shopping, employment,
and recreation, supported by existing public facilities and services. Although it would displace potential new commercial development in the Town
Center, which had been planned to create more opportunities for jobs, retail, and services, its development could foster numerous goals and policies of
the General Plan and the EI Dorado Hills Specific Plan in the creation of a fully integrated and self-sustaining community.

The traffic analysis in the MND and Attachment Eof the MND addresses traffic operations of the project on the area roadway system, including the EI
Dorado Hills Boulevard/US 50 Interchange. The analysis identifies that the project would generate fewer trips during the PM peak hour (i.e., the
highest hour of trip generation for the Town Center commercial uses), compared to approved land usesfor the site that allow for a specific mix of
commercial and hotel usesunder the EI Dorado Hills Town Center Eastproject. This current approved land use mix for the site could be constructed
today without any discretionary approvals from the County. With the payment of TIM fees for the improvement of the EI Dorado Hills Boulevard/Park
Drive/Saratoga Way intersection and the EI Dorado Hills Boulevard/US 50 Westbound Ramp intersection, traffic impacts of the project are mitigated
to less than significant.

Traffic study was prepared and is included as Attachment Eof the MND.

The project is located within a commercial center and that would provide services within close proximity that would alter normal travel patterns of a
multi-family project located elsewhere. Thus, use of the MXD model was considered appropriate.
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comment
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Area (E) CEQA documel'!t received at ~~feivTdby
(comment specificallY' open house

mail/email

references IS/MND)

EIDorado Hills Boulevard/Park
Drive/Saratoga Way Intersection would
operate at LOS Fwith or without the project
during the PM peak hour. Thisviolates
Measure Y. The MND notes that the project

The conclusions of the MND are based on the TIA and its modeling results provided in Attachment E of the TIA. As noted in the MND on page 40, these
E would worsen operation, but no evidence X

improvements are planned to be completed this summer by the County.
is provided that the intersection impacts
from interchange construction are
temporary and would be mitigated by
interchange improvements that are in
process.

Latrobe RoadjTown Center Boulevard
Intersection would operate at LOS Fwith or

While the intersection of Town Center Boulevard and Latrobe Road would operate deficiently under cumulative conditions in the PM peak hour, the
without the project. Reference to the

project would improve the operation of this intersection as compared to approved land usesfor the site that allow for a specific mix of commercial and
E Latrobe Road Connection (CIP Project X

hotel usesunder the EI Dorado Hills Town Center Eastproject. Thiscurrent approved land use mix for the site could be constructed today without any
Number 66166) as mitigation is not

discretionary approvals from the County and thus is the appropriate baseline condition for the analysis of cumulative impacts.
appropriate as no funding or design has
been identified for this improvement.

The EI Dorado Hills Boulevard/US 50

E
Westbound Ramps Intersection would

X See comment above regarding improvements to the EI Dorado Hills Boulevard/US 50 Westbound Ramp intersection being completed by this summer.
worsen to LOS Foperations with the
proposed project in the AM peak hour.

The MND states that all study area freeway
segments would operate acceptably under
existing plus project conditions and that the Both the TIA associated with the MND and the EIDorado County TGPA/ZOU Draft EIR traffic analysis (see DEIR Table 3.9-13 on page 3.9-43) show

E impact to the freeway would be less than X US 50 operating at LOS B-D west of Latrobe Road, with the exception of the EI Dorado Hills Boulevard On-Ramp to Empire Ranch Off-Ramp (LOS F).
significant. Caltrans has provided data The County 2013 CIP identifies this facility for improvement and payment of TIM fees would address the impact.
that US 50 would not meet general plan
requirements for LOS in the future.

The MND states that the project would
generate less traffic volume than land uses
approved for the site. This is incorrect as no Compared to approved land uses, the project would generate 29 trips during the AM peak hour and 65 fewer trips during the PM peak hour.

E
other land useshave been proposed for the

X
Approved land usesfor the site that allow for a specific mix of commercial and hotel usesunder the EI Dorado Hills Town Center Eastproject. This

site at this time and the allowable uses current approved land use mix for the site could be constructed today without any discretionary approvals from the County and thus is the appropriate
under Town Center East (Table 2) would baseline condition for the analysis of cumulative impacts.
not generate as much peak hour traffic as
the project.

The MND traffic analysis fails to consider
The EI Dorado County travel demand forecasting (TDF) model was used to developed forecast for the transportation impact analysis. The TDF model

future projects suchas the ElkGrove to EI X
has a forecast year of 2035 and includes the Capital Southeast Connector.

Dorado Hills Connector.
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Type of Comment

(P) project merits/design
(E) CEQA documelit

(comment specificdlly
references I$/MND)

E

Summary of CClll'lInent

The TIA for the project does not provide the
gross trip rates, and I'm having trouble
finding them online for the Institute of
Transportation EngineersTrip Generation
(9th Edition 2012).

I'd like to see both the impact on those
private roads that are not being evaluated,
as well as the basis for the AM/PM
projections given, as well as look at the trip
distribution percentages - everything boils
back down to the gross daily trip rates

General Plan Policy TC-Xe (B) defines
"worsen" via daily trips added. Also, I
would like to know the traffic impact overall
- not just between 8-9 am before the stores
are open - on the area of Town Center
where people like me who do not live there

might shop.

Written)

comment
received at
open house ,

'.'

Written comment

t.eceived by
moil/email

x

County response

The analysis is based on AM and PM peak hour operations (consistent with County analysis procedures), so daily trip generation is not necessary. The
AM and PM peak hour trip generation (including trip rates) for the proposed project are summarized in Table 5. Table 10 summarizes the trip
generation (including trip rates) for the approved land use. Table 11 compares AM and PM peak hour trip generation for the proposed project to the
trip generation of the approved land use.

The following figures from the transportation impact analysis provide the trip distribution far the proposed project and approved land use:

• Figure 5 - Project trip distribution under existing conditions

• Figure 9 - Project trip distribution under cumulative conditions

• Figure 10 - Approved land use trip distribution under cumulative conditions.

Policy TC-Xd, specifies the analysis methods that are to be used to determine General Plan consistency. Policy TC-Xe just defines "worsen" relative to
Policy TC-Xd and provides volume threshold for peak hour and daily conditions. However, while a threshold for daily trips is provided in TC-Xe, the
roadway analysis conducted for the General Plan and the analysis procedures specified in TC-Xd (i.e.,latest edition of the Highway Capacity Manual)
are based on peak hour conditions. For these reasons and based on the scoping of the transportation analysis conducted by DOT, daily traffic
operations were not conducted. DOT determined that for the type and location of the project, analysis of peak hour conditions is appropriate and that
there was not a compelling reason to deviate from Highway Capacity Manual methods specified in TC-Xd or a need for the analysis of daily
conditions.

LU220 - Apartment - Average Daily rate is 6.65 trips per dwelling unit or 1,663 trips (6.65 x 250)

LU 223 - Mid-Rise Apartment

E

,Lanc/.Use/Visual

P

PIE

"" ."." .

Is there a problem with sharing the daily
trips generated, and the ITE Code definition
for LU 220? and LU 223?

'.

Apartments/apartment complex not
appropriate/good use of site.

will overwhelm nearby locations in terms of
height, site coverage, lighting and mass

.

x

x

x

x

x

Does not provide a trip generation rate for average weekday conditions. LU 223 only provides trip generation rates for AM and PM peak hour
conditions. In addition, the trip generation rates are only based on only seven studies (compared to 78+ studies for LU 220, depending on the period).
The trip generation rates for the AM and PM peak hours are considerably lower than the rates applied in the TIS. The average rates listed for the peak
hours does not any reduction for pass-by, linked or internal trips.

Average Rate for Peak Hr. of Adjacent Street Traffic, One Hour between 7 and 9 a.m.= 0.30

Average Rate for Peak Hr. of Adjacent Street Traffic, One Hour between 4 and 6 p.m.= 0.39

The EI Dorado Hills Apartments project presents a unique opportunity in the EI Dorado Hills Town Center to promote a mixed -use concept where future
residents have access to shopping, employment, and recreation, supported by existing public facilities and services. Although it would displace
potential new commercial development in the Town Center, which had been planned to create more opportunities for jobs, retail, and services, its
development could foster numerous goals and policies of the General Plan and the EI Dorado Hills Specific Plan in the creation of a fully integrated and
self-sustaining community.

There are no state or county designated scenic roadways or vistas in the project area. The Town Center area is partially developed with a urban
commercial and office land usesthat consistsof multiple story buildings on varied topography. While the project would be 60 feet in height, it is
located on a lower elevation area of the Town Center as compared to usesadjacent to Latrobe Road and east of the site such as the movie theater site.
The height of the building would complement the existing buildings in the area (see MND pages 10 and 11). Site lighting is addressed on MND pages 11
and 12 and notes that it would avoid spillover lighting impacts.
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Placement of residential use within land use patterns that includes employment- generating uses is supported by state and local policies. Government
Code Section 65890.1 promotes the types of land use patterns so as to minimize commuting, reduce traffic congestion, and improve air quality. The
construction of an urban residential infill project in the immediate vicinity of the restaurants, shops, stores, and offices that have been developed at the
Town Center or in the nearby commercial areas such as the EI Dorado Hills Business Park located approximately one 1mile south on Latrobe road
would further improve the jobs-housing balance.

The proposed project would also be supported by and be consistent with various policies of the General Plan. As discussed in the Findings for
Approval, high-intensity self-sustaining compact urban or suburban- type development that includes mixed-use development would be appropriate
within the Community Region of the County where it can utilize existing public infrastructure and services necessary to serve the development while
minimizing potential construction costs.

P 55 dulac density too high for area X Multifamily residential use in the vicinity of commercial useswould enhance and stimulate businesses in the Town Center East. Residentsof the
apartment complex would have convenient access to surrounding retail shops and a variety of recreational amenities in the area. The apartment
complex would add to the variety of residential types in the area that would cater to the needs of the community residents who differ in age, household
size, and lifestyle.
Placement of residential use within land use patterns that includes employment- generating uses is supported by state and local policies. Government
Code Section 65890.1 promotes the types of land use patterns so as to minimize commuting, reduce traffic congestion, and improve air quality. The
construction of an urban residential infill project in the immediate vicinity of the restaurants, shops, stores, and offices that have been developed at the
Town Center or in the nearby commercial areas such as the EIDorado Hills Business Park located approximately one 1mile south on Latrobe road
would further improve the jobs-housing balance.

Will increase congestion in Town Center
P and locals won't want to shop there, will X X See response above. Traffic is address in the MND on pages 37-43 and MND Attachment E.

drive customers away, not bring them in

P Need mixed use with fewer units. X See response above regarding project compatibility with Town Center and General Plan policies.

Site design and architectural compatibility is address on MND pages 10 and 11. The MND concludes that with the implementation of the standards and

P Out of character with EDH X architectural design elements of the project-proposed Residential Design Guidelines and Development Standards, the project would not substantially
degrade the visual character of the site and its surroundings.

P Nice building that belongs somewhere else X See response above regarding project design and project compatibility with Town Center and General Plan policies.

This type of project should go in the

P
businesspark with adequate setbacks and

X See response above regarding project compatibility with Town Center and General Plan policies.
road access, with pedestrian linkage to
Town Center.

Would eliminate the 'open' feel, people
sitting outside at restaurants would have

P apartment occupants looking at them from X See response above regarding project compatibility with Town Center and General Plan policies.
balconies, wouldn't be as relaxing as it is
now

What is point of having General Plan if
As noted in the staff report, the proposed General Plan amendment is limited to this specific project and would not establish a precedence or

P there is no intention of following it; site X
entitlements for additional multi-family residential projects in the County.

should be left commercial

Impacts of setting a precedence of

PIE
changing the General Plan and Specific

X
As noted in the staff report, the proposed General Plan amendment is limited to this specific project and would not establish a precedence or

Plan and increasing density have not been entitlements for additional multi-family residential projects in the County.

addressed.
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PIE
No setbacks for the project result in

X See response above regarding project design and project compatibility with Town Center and General Plan policies.
significant impact.

P
Loss of job opportunities needs to be X A fiscal analysis is in process and will be available for review and consideration by the Board of Supervisors.
addressed.

Nighttime lighting impacts of the project
The Town Center already includes major sources of night time associated with existing commercial usessuch as the Mercedes dealership, Target and

E X movie theater site and the introduction of the proposed project would not substantially increase nighttime lighting conditions in the area. Window
from multiple windows.

glazing for the project would also reduce the lighting effect the apartments.

Significant impact on population growth As noted in the staff report, the proposed General Plan amendment is limited to this specific project and would not establish a precedence or

from increased density of site and setting entitlements for additional multi-family residential projects in the County. In addition, the project would not exceed the total residential unit allocation

precedence for changing the General Plan. under the EI Dorado Hills Specific Plan.

Visual impact associated with balconies
See response above regarding project design and project compatibility with Town Center and General Plan policies. The project would include

E and apartment usersof balconies on the X
restrictions on materials and decorations on balconies.

ambiance of the Town Center.

Parking
' .. . .' . i .... 'ii: .• ·',r·

P Isparking on-site adequate with garage? X Project garage is intended to address project parking demands.

Water,. WasfeWd(er andSform Drainage , ........... • .:' .... , .
Apartment water demand would be more

P
than what it would be for commercial,

X X
As identified in the MND on page 44, EID has 4,687 EDUs of available water supply in the EI Dorado Hills Water Supply Region. The project's water

doesn't seem right when EDH residents are demand of 191.50 EDUs would be within this available water supply.

being asked to conserve water.

Does project water supply consider current
drought conditions, where is the analysis As identified in the MND on page 44, EIDhas 4,687 EDUs of available water supply in the ElDorado Hills Water Supply Region. The project's water

P available for review? Thisproject is X demand of191.50 EDUs would be within this available water supply. EID's IWRMP identifies water supplies and anticipated water needs for future
inconsistent with General Plan Policy development of the County for normal, single drought year and multiple drought year water conditions.

5.2.1.7.

The MND states that EIDcurrently has
4,687 EDUsavailable to serve the project
from existing entitlements in the EIDorado The 4,687 EDUs have not been reserved for any approved development. They are available on a first-come first-served basis. EID's IWRMP identifies

E Hills Water Supply Region, but fails to X water supplies and anticipated water needs for future development of the County for normal, single drought year and multiple drought year water
identify that most of this water has been conditions.

spoken for by previously approved
subdivisions.

Sewer impacts in the MND are not The project would connect to existing water, wastewater and recycled water infrastructure that existsalong parcel boundaries. No off-site
adequately addressed associated with improvements are required for the project to obtain utility service. As identified on page 44 of the MND, there are current capacity issues with the EI

E existing capacity issues in the area. The X Dorado Hills Boulevard gravity trunk sewer line and EID is in the process of determining the remaining capacity of line and needed improvements,
project should identify any off-site which will be addressed in EID's Capital Improvement Program. Mitigation measure MM UT-1 requires that adequate sewer line capacity be verified
infrastructure improvements needed. prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy for the project.

Are drainage facilities adequate to
Master drainage facilities for the Town Center would provide adequate drainage facilities to accommodate the project as development of the project

E
accommodate the project?

X site was assumed in the infrastructure design. The project is required to submit a final drainage study as part of grading plan submittal to confirm
adequacy of drainage system by the County.
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As identified on MND page 44, the proposed project would have a water demand of approximately 106 acre-feet annually. EIDcurrently has

The MND fails to address adequacy of
approximately 30,0406 acre-feet annually of water supply available under normal year conditions and 23,647 to 21,878 acre-feet during multiple
year drought conditions after meeting existing water demands (Central EI Dorado Hills Specific Plan Water Supply AssessmentTable 5-1). EID

water supply given proposed development
estimates that by the year 2035 there would be approximately 42,995 acre-feet annually of available water supply during a normal year and 12,404

E and drought conditions that have involved
to 7,225 acre feet annually of available water supply during a multiple year drought after meeting existing and anticipated development in the County

EID requiring 30% reduction in customer
(this includes the proposed Central EIDorado Hills Specific Plan, Village of Marble Valley Specific Plan, Lime Rock Valley Specific Plan and Dixon

water use.
Ranch project water demands) (Central EIDorado Hills Specific Plan Table 5-1). While current drought conditions and water cut-backs are
acknowledged, there is adequate water supply available to meet the needs of this project currently and into the future.

GeneralEnvironmentalReviewConcerns

E
The MND is inadequate and a full EIR is

X
The conclusions of the MND are supported by technical studies, field review and other substantial evidence. No commenters have provided and

required. technical analysis to counter the conclusions of the MND and its technical studies.

It is not appropriate for the MND to tier off The MND was prepared as a "Subsequent MND" utilizing both the EI Dorado Hills Specific Plan EIR and Town Center MND. Based on review of these

of the 1986 Specific Plan EIR given the age previous environmental documents, the MND concluded that agriculture/forestry resources, cultural resources, geology and soils, hazards, hydrology

E of the previous EIR and that the Town X and water quality, and mineral resources were adequately addressed previously and no additional environmental review was required (see MND

Center MND did not consider non- page 8). However, the MND did re-address the following environmental issuesassociated with this project: aesthetics, air quality, biological

commercial development. resources, greenhouse gases, land use, population and housing, public services, recreation, transportation and utilities.

Miscellaneous" .1
..... ,

....•... '. .

Time spent by county staff to accommodate

P
processing the proposed project could

X Comment noted.
have/should have been spent on pressing
issuesstaff claims to not have time to get to

E
A negative declaration suggests county

X MND fully discloses environmental impacts of proposed project, incorporates technical studies, identifies mitigation measures.
must be hiding something

E Couldn't find IS/MND on county website. X County staff replied and provided information.

P Could not locate staff report X County staff replied and provided information.

The project would have significant law The project design was reviewed by the Sherriff's Department. The project site is located within a existing developed area of the County and would not

PIE enforcement impacts to the Town Center X enlarge the patrol area for law enforcement. The project would also not trigger the need to construct new law enforcement facilities that could result in

that have not been addressed. a physical effect to the environment.

Impacts associated with increased student
Project student generation estimates are provided on MND page 35 and would not result in a need for the construction of new school facilities. Traffic

E generation and where they will go to X
impacts from driving children to school was addressed as port ofoverall project trip generation in the traffic analysis for the project.

school has not been addressed.

P General opposition to the project. X Comment noted.

Need to address loss of income from sales

P tax and TOT tax from loss of commercial X A fiscal analysis is in process and will be available for review and consideration by the Board of Supervisors.

use.

Fire service impacts given the size and
The project design was reviewed by the EIDorado Hills Fire Department and conditions of approval for fire protection measures have been provided in

PIE height of the project will require special X
addition to required compliance with the Fire Code.

equipment.

Noise •••
....

} .'.
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Perceived conflict on data in noise analysis

E
associated with Figure 3 and text

X Noise measurements were collected to determine the temporal distribution of traffic noise from US 50.
discussionsregarding ambient noise
conditions.

Existingnoise readings should be taken

E above 25 feet where measurements were X Noise measurements were collected to determine the temporal distribution of traffic noise from us 50.

taken.

Project would be exposed to US 50

E
transportation noise levels and Town

X
Noise analysis addresses noise impacts to the project from area noise sources consistent with the requirements of the General Plan. No significant

Center noise in excess of General Plan noise impacts were identified in the technical analysis (see MND pages 32 and 33).

noise standards.

The noise analysis failed to address noise
The project is outside of the 60 dB noise contour of Mather Airport. Based on noise analysis from the Draft EIR for the Mather Airport Master Plan, the

E X potential for sleep disturbance from a single event noise level from airport operations is low (1% to 4%). There is no adopted standard of single event
impacts from Mather Air Cargo flight path.

noise levels.

AirQuality
, .... "y

' . ....• ...... ........

MND is incorrect that it complies with the
standards of the Sacramento Regional

The MND refers to Attachment C (Air Quality/Greenhouse Gas Emissions Analysis) for the analysis of compliance with the plan. Attachment C pages

E
Ozone Air Quality Attainment Plan as the

X 2-16 through -18 identify that the project would involve a General Plan amendment, but generate fewer emissions than the current approved
project does require a General Plan

development potential of the site.
change and the proposed change in land
usewould generate more ozone emissions.

GreenholJse Gases
y

c .. · .... <.•
"..... c c"

0

.••••• . -. ....

.: .< '. ............ .....'
MND mitigation measure MM AQ1 would

MND page 25 identifies that the project would have a less than significant impact if it generated greenhouse gas emissions at or below a 21.7 percent
have a minimal effect on reducing GHG

E
emissions and solutions such as solar power

X of anticipated GHG emissionsfrom year 2005 business as usual conditions. The project would result in 34.75 percent reduction in GHG emissions

and transit is required.
from year 2005 businessas usual conditions.

14-0769 I 89 of 89




